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Inde pe nde nt  Auditors’ Re port  

 

To Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  

 

Auditors’ Opinions  

We have audi ted the  Parent Company Only Balance Sheet of Chien Kuo 

Cons truction Co.  Ltd. of December  31, 2018 and 2017, the  Parent Company Onl y  

Sta tements  of Comprehens ive  Income,  Parent Company O nly Sta tements  of  

Changes  in Equi ty,  Parent Company O nly Sta teme nts  of Cash Flows,  and Notes  to  

Parent Company Only Financial  Sta tements  (i ncluding Summary of Signi fi cant  

Accounting Pol i c ies)  for  the  annual  per iod ended December  31,  2018 and 2017.  

In our  opinion,  the  afore -mentioned Parent Company O nly Financial  

Sta tements  present fa irl y, i n al l materi al r espects,  the  parent company only  

financial  pos i ti on of Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  as  of December  31,  2018 

and 2017,  and i ts  parent company only financia l  per formance and parent company 

only cash flows  for the  annual  per iods  ended December 31,  2018 and 2017 in 

conformi ty w i th Regula tions  Governing the  Prepara tion of Financial  Repor ts  by 

Secur i ti es Issuers .  

Basis  for Audit  Opinion 

We planned and conducted our audi ts i n accordance w i th Rules Governing 

the  Audi ting and Attes ta tion of Financia l Sta tements  by Cer ti fi ed Public  

Accountants  and Generally Accepted Audi ting Standards  i n the  Republi c of 

China .  Our  responsibili ty under  the  above mentioned regula tions  wi ll be fur ther  

explained in the  section ti tled "Accountant' s  Responsibil i ty i n Audi ti ng the  

Parent Company Only Financia l Sta tements".  We have s tayed independent from 

Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd. as  r equired by The Norm of Professional Ethi cs  

for  Cer ti fied Publi c  Accountant of the  Republi c of China ,  and w e have ful fill ed 
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other  responsibil i ti es  as  s tipula ted by the  norm. We beli eve  that w e have obtained 

suffi c i ent and appropr ia te audi t evidence  to  serve  as  a  bas i s  for  our  opinion.  

 

Ke y Audit  Matte rs  

Key Audi t Matters refer to most vi tal  matters  i n the  proce ss of audi ti ng of  

2018 Parent Company O nly Financial  Sta tements  of Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  

Ltd.  based on our profess ional j udgme nt.  These matter s w ere addressed in the  

context of our  audi t of the  fi nancial  s ta tements  as  a  w hole  and in forming our  

opinion thereon,  and w e do not provide  a  separa te  opinion on these  matter s .  

Key Audi t Matter s for the  parent company only financia l s ta tements  of Chien 

Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  for  2018 are  s ta ted as  fol low s:  

Cons truction Contracts  

The opera ting revenue of Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  i s  primari ly 

derived from cons truction revenue,  w hich i s  recognized in cos t -based input  

method by the manage ment i n accordance wi th IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts  

wi th Cus tomers .  Since  the  percentage  of completion is  cal cula ted a t the  ra ti o of 

cos ts  i nput to  the  total  es timated contrac t cos ts , the  total es timated cons truction 

contrac t cos ts are  a  key fac tor i n cal cula ting the  percentage  of cos t i nput.  Since  

the  es timates of tota l cos ts are made by the  management’s  j udgment on  the  types ,  

periods,  execution,  and techniques  of cons truction,  and are  prone to  i nfluence  

from changes  in commodi ty pri ces,  l abor pri ces  and cons truction i tems ,  any 

s igni ficant changes  in es timates ,  once  occurred,  may lead to  a revenue  

recognized in accor dance wi th the  percentage  of completion method e i ther  

cons is ti ng of errors ,  or having s igni ficant i nfluence on the  miss ta tement of the  

fi nancial  s ta tements .  Consequently,  the  es timates  of total  cos ts  of cons truction 

contrac ts  are  deemed a  key audi t matter.  

Our  audi t procedures  i ncluded,  among others ,  unders tanding the  procedures  

by w hich the  manageme nt es timates  the  tota l cos ts of l ong - term cons truction 

contrac ts ; assessing on the  ma nage ment es timates  the  total  cos ts  of long - term 

cons truction contrac ts ; exa mining the  accompanying cons truction documents  to  

assess comprehens ively the  completeness  and reasonableness  of the  es timates of 

tota l  cos ts  of long- term cons truction contrac ts ; and assesing the  impor tant  

changes  in the  cos t of cons truction contrac ts after  the  completion of cons truction 

proj ects . 
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For  information about cons truction contrac ts ,  pl ease  refer  to  Note  18.  

Responsibility  of  the  manage me nt  and the  gove rning bo dy for the  Pare nt  

Company Only  Financial Stateme nts  

It i s  the  manage ment’s  responsibi li ty to  fai rl y present the  Parent Company 

Only Financial  Sta tements  i n conformi ty w i th Regula tions  Governing the  

Prepara tion of Financia l Repor ts  by Securi ties  Issuers ,  and to  sus tain i nternal  

control s  respecting prepara tio n of the  Parent Company O nly Financial  Sta tements  

so as  to  avoid mater i a l  mi ss ta tements  due  to  fraud or  er ror s  there in.  

In prepar ing the  Parent Company Only Financial Sta tements ,  the  

responsibili ty of manage ment i ncludes assessing the  abili ty of Chien Kuo 

Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  to  continue as  a  going concern,  di sc losing going concern 

matter s ,  as  w ell  as  adopting going concern accounting,  unless  the  manage ment  

i ntends  to  l iquidate  Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  or  terminate  the  bus iness,  

or  no practi cable me asure other than li quidation or termination of the  business  

can be  taken.  

The governing bodies  of Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  (i ncluding the  

Audi t Commi ttee)  have the  responsibili ty to  oversee the  process by w hich the  

financia l  s ta tements  are  prepared.  
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The  Accountants’ Re sponsibility  in Audit ing the  Pare nt  Company Only  

Financial Stateme nts  

 

The purpose of our audi t i s to provide  reasonable assurance that the Parent  

Company O nly Financial  Sta tements  as  a  w hole  conta ins  no mater ial  

mi ss ta tements ,  w hether due to  fraud or  error, and to issue an audi tor ’s  repor t tha t 

i nc ludes our opinion.  "Reasonable assurance" refer s to high l evel  of assurance.  

Never theless ,  our  audi t,  w hich was car ri ed out according to  GAAS, does  not 

guarantee  that a materi al mi ss ta tement( s ) w ill be detec ted in the Parent Company 

Only Financia l Sta tements .  Miss ta tements  may resul t from fraud or er rors . The 

miss ta ted amounts  are  mater ial  i f they could,  i ndividual ly o r  coll ec tively,  be  

reasonably anti cipated to  i nfluence  the  economic  decisions  of user s  taken on the  

bas i s  of the  consol idated financia l  s ta tements .  

We have exerc ised profess ional  j udgment and mainta ined professional  

skepti c i sm w hi l e  abiding by GAAS in our  audi t.  We have a l so:  

1 . Identi fi ed and assessed the  ri sks  of a  materi al  mi ss ta tement( s )  due  to 

fraud or  errors  i n the  Parent Company Only Financial  Sta tements ;  

designed and car ried out appropri a te countermeasures  agains t the  

assessed ri sks ; and obtained suffi ci ent and appropri a te  audi t evidence  to 

provide  the  bas is  for  audi t opinion.  As  fraud may involve  collus ion,  

forgery,  de libera te  omissions,  fa lse  s ta tements ,  or  overrides  of i nternal 

control s,  the  ri sk of an undetected mater ial  mi ss ta tement due  to  fraud i s  

greater  than that due  to  er ror s .   

2 . Acqui red necessary unders tanding of i nternal  control s  per taining to  the  

audi t i n order to  develop audi t procedures  appropria te  under the  

c ircumstances . Never theless , the  purpose of such unders tanding i s not to 

provide any opinion on the  effec tiveness of the  internal  control s  of 

Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.   

3 . Assessed the  appropri a teness  of the  accounting pol ic ies  adopted by the  

mana geme nt,  as wel l as  the  reasonableness of thei r accounting es timates 

and re l evant di sc losur es.   

4 . Concluded,  based on the  audi t evidence  acquired,  on the  appropri a teness 

of the  manage ment’ s  use of going concern basi s of accounting,  and  

determined w hether  a  material  uncer tainty exi s ts  wi thin events  or 
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condi ti ons that might cas t signi fi cant doubt on  the  abili ty of Chien Kuo 

Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  to  continue as  a  going concern.  If w e beli eve  there 

are  events  or  condi ti ons  i ndicating the  exi s tence  of a  materia l 

uncer ta inty,  w e are required to  remind the  users of the  Parent Company 

Only Financia l Sta tements  i n our  audi t repor t of the  rel evant di sclosures 

there in,  or  to amend our  audi t opinion in the  event tha t any inappropri a te 

disclosure w as  found.  Our  conclus ion is  based on the  audi t evidence 

obtained as of the  date of the  audi t repor t. However , future  events  or 

condi ti ons may cause Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd. to  cease  to 

continue as  a  going concern.   

5 . Assessed the  overall  presenta tion,  s tructure  and content of the  Parent 

Company Only Financia l  Sta tements  ( i ncluding the  re la ted notes) ,  and 

determined  w hether the  Parent Company Only Financial Sta tements  

present fa i r l y the  re l a ted tr ansactions  and events .   

6 . Obtained suffi c ient and appropr ia te audi t evidence  regarding financia l 

i nformation of enti ties  wi thin Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  i n order 

to  express opinions on the Parent Company Only Financial  Sta tements .  

We are responsible  for the  direc tion, supervision and per formance of the  

audi t. we remain sole ly respons ible  for  our  audi t opinion on Chien Kuo 

Cons truction Co.  Ltd.   

We are  requi red to  communi cate wi th the  governing body regarding,  among 

other  matter s,  the  planned scope and timing of the  audi t and signi fi cant audi t 

fi ndings ,  i ncluding any s igni fi cant defici enci es  i n i nternal  control  tha t we 

identi fy dur ing our  audi t.  

We are al so required to provide the  governing body wi th a s ta tement tha t w e 

have compli ed w i th The Norm of Professional  Ethi cs  for  Cer ti fied Public  

Accountant of the  Republ ic  of China  regarding independence,  and to  

communicate w i th them al l r ela ti onships and other  matters tha t may r easonably 

be  thought to  bear  on our  i ndependence,  and w here  appli cable,  rel a ted 

safeguards .  

We have identi fi ed,  from the  matter s  communicated wi th the  governing body, 

the  key audi t matter s  i n the  audi t of the  Parent Company Only Financial  

Sta tements  of Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd for  2018.  Such matter s  have been 

expli ci tl y s ta ted in our  audi t repor t,  unl ess  law s  or  r egula tions  prevent the i r  
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disclosures , or, i n extremely rare cases,  we decide not to communicate such 

matter s  i n our  audi t r epor t i n cons idera tion that the  adverse  impacts of such 

communication could be  reasonably expected to  be greater than the  public  

i nteres t i t w ould promote .  
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C hien K uo  C ons truc t ion C o .  Ltd .  

P a rent  C ompany O nly Ba lance  S hee ts  

fo r  the  Years  Ended  December  31 ,  2018  and  2017  

Unit : In Thousands  o f N ew Ta iwan Do lla rs  

 

    December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Code  Assets  Amount  ％  Amount  ％ 

  Current assets         
1100  Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)    $ 201,630     2    $ 594,482     7 
1110  Financial assets measured at FVTPL      -     -     14,878     - 
1120  Financial assets measured at FVTOCI (Note 7)     15,157     -     -     - 
1140  Contract asset (Note 18)     1,304,299     16     -     - 
1150  Notes receivable (Note 9)     26,838     -     72,183     1 
1170  Accounts receivable (Note 9 and Note 18)     260,971     3     501,507     6 
1190  Construction contract receivable (Note 10)     -     -     969,685     11 
1200  Other receivables     8,162     -     5,077     - 
1323  Land awaiting development (Note 11 and Note 26)     463,577     6     463,577     5 
1410  Advance payment (Note 15)     122,644     2     111,123     1 
1460  Net of non-current assets held for sale (Note 12)     14,417     -     -     - 
1470  Other current assets (Note 26)     5,946     -     32,402     1 
11XX  Total current assets     2,423,641     29     2,764,914     32 
                       
  Non-current assets         
1517  FVTOCI (Note 8, Note 7 and Note 26)     289,351     4     -     - 
1523  Available-for-sale financial assets (Note 8 and 26)     -     -     274,064     3 
1550  Investments accounted for using equity method (Note 12)     5,205,419     63     5,091,347     58 
1600  Property, plant and equipment (Note 26)     33,526     1     37,132     - 
1760  Investment property (Note 13 and Note 26)     191,445     2     145,439     2 
1840  Deferred tax assets (Note 20)     78,372     1     66,848     1 
1980  Pledged certificate of deposit (Note 26)     7,700     -     358,760     4 
1990  Other non-current assets (Note 26)     9,320     -     36,948     - 
15XX  Total noncurrent assets     5,815,133     71     6,010,538     68 
                       
1XXX  Total assets    $ 8,238,774     100    $ 8,775,452     100 
           

Code  Liabilities and Equity         
  Current liabilities         
2100  Short-term debt (Note 14)    $ -     -    $ 220,000     3 
2110  Short-term bills payables (Note 14)     -     -     79,948     1 
2130  Contract liability (Note 18)     57,730     1     -     - 
2150  Notes payable     -     -     100     - 
2170  Accounts payable (Note 15 and Note 25)     1,163,348     14     1,284,030     15 
2190  Construction contract payable (Note 10)     -     -     211,709     2 
2200  Other payables     118,689     1     108,105     1 
2230  Current income tax liabilities     -     -     9,340     - 
2320  Long-term loans due within one year (Note 14 and Note 26)     450,000     5     600,000     7 
2399  Other current liabilities     47,505     1     37,704     - 
21XX  Total current liabilities     1,837,272     22     2,550,936     29 
                       
  Non-current liabilities         
2540  Long-term loans (Note 14 and Note 26)     799,131     10     800,000     9 
2570  Deferred tax liabilities (Note 20)     583,786     7     480,046     5 
2600  Other non-current liabilities (Note 16)     69,112     1     49,253     1 
25XX  Total noncurrent liabilities     1,452,029     18     1,329,299     15 
                       
2XXX    Total liabilities     3,289,301     40     3,880,235     44 
                       
  Equity (Note 17)         
  Capital         
3110  Capital of common shares     3,343,001     41     3,379,001     39 
3200  Capital reserves     201,627     2     200,462     2 
  Retained earnings         
3310  Legal reserve     605,987     7     588,869     7 
3320  Special reserve     67,179     1     39,088     - 
3350  Undistributed earnings     788,857     10     789,811     9 
3300  Total retained earnings     1,462,023     18     1,417,768     16 
3400  Other equity   (  57,178 )   (  1 )   (  67,179 )   (  1 ) 
3500  Treasury shares     -     -   (  34,835 )     - 
                       
3XXX  Total equity     4,949,473     60     4,895,217     56 
                       
  Total liabilities and equity    $ 8,238,774     100    $ 8,775,452     100 
 

The  accompanying no tes  a re  an integra l pa r t  o f the  P a rent  C ompany O nly F inanc ia l S ta tements .  

 

C ha irman:  Wu,  C hang- S hiou Manager :Wu,  C hang- S hiou Accounting Manager : Yang,  S hu- F en    
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Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.   

Parent Company Only Sta tements  of Comprehens ive  Income  

for  the  Years  Ended December  31,  2018 and 2017  

Uni t:  In Thousands  of New  Taiw an Dol l ar s,  Except for  

Bas i c  Earnings  Per  Share  ( i n Dol l ar s )  

    2018  2017 

Code    Amount  ％  Amount  ％ 

4000  Operating revenue (Note 18)    $ 3,932,756     100    $ 3,778,110     100 

                       

5000  Operating costs (Note 19 and 

25) 

 

   3,632,074     93     3,482,002     92 

                       

5900  Gross profit     300,682     7     296,108     8 

                       

  Operating expenses          

6200  Management expenses (Note 

19 and 25) 

 

   240,531     6     205,244     6 

                       

6900  Operating Income     60,151     1     90,864     2 

                       

  Non-operating income and 

expenses (Note 25) 

 

       

7010  Other income(Note 19 

and 25) 

 

   18,156     1     23,472     1 

7020  Other gains and 

losses(Note 19) 

 

 (  41,841 )   (  1 )   (  46,390 )   (  1 ) 

7050  Finance cost(Note 19)   (  26,360 )   (  1 )   (  31,071 )   (  1 ) 

7060  Total non-operating 

income and 

expenses(Note 12) 

 

   280,306     7     164,211     4 

7000  Income or loss from 

subsidiaries for 

using equity 

method 

 

   230,261     6     110,222     3 

                       

7900  Income before tax     290,412     7     201,086     5 

                       

7950  Income tax expense (Note 20)     84,741     2     29,908     1 

                       

8200  Net income     205,671     5     171,178     4 

                       

 

(Continued on next page)  
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(Continued from the  previous  page)  

 

    2018  2017 

Code    Amount  ％  Amount  ％ 

  Other comprehensive income         

  Items that are not reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss: 

 

       

8311  Remeasurement of defined 

benefit plans (Note 16) 

 

  $ 1,695     -   ( $ 2,717 )     - 

8316  Unzealized gain on valuation 

on Eguity instrument at 

FVTOCI 

 

   19,787     1     -     - 

8330  Income or loss from 

subsidiaries for using 

equity method 

 

(   4,123)       

8349  Income tax related to items 

that are not subsequently 

reclassified to profit or 

loss (Note 20) 

 

 (  475 )     -     462     - 

8310       16,884     1   (  2,255 )     - 

  Items that may be reclassified 

subsequently to profit or loss: 

 

    38,441   

8362  Unrealized valuation gains 

on available-for-sale 

financial assets 

 

   -     -     39,800     1 

8380  Other income or loss from 

subsidiaries for using 

equity method  

 

 (  6,265 )     -     188,961   (  5) 

8399  Income tax related to items 

that may be reclassified to 

profit or loss (Note 20) 

 

 (  6,442 )     -     31,069     1 

8360     (  177 )     -   (  119,451 )   (  3) 

8300  Annual other comprehensive 

income (net) - Total 

 

   16,707     1   (  121,706 )   (  3 ) 

                       

8500  Total comprehensive income    $ 222,378     6    $ 49,472     1 

                       

  Earnings per share (Note 21)         

9750  Basic    $ 0.62         $ 0.51      

9850  Diluted    $ 0.61         $ 0.51      

 

The accompanying notes  are  an integra l  par t of the  Parent Company Only 

Financia l  Sta tements .  

 

Chai rman:  Wu,  Chang-Shiou Manager : Wu,  Chang-Shiou Accounting Manager :  

Yang,  Shu-Fen  
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C hien K uo  C ons truc t ion C o .  Ltd .  

P a rent  C ompany O nly S ta tements  o f C hanges  in Equity 

fo r  the  Years  Ended  December  31 ,  2018  and  2017  

Unit : In Thousands  o f N ew Ta iwan Do lla rs  

              Other equity items     
              Exchange 

differences on 
translation of 

foreign 
financial 

statements  

Unrealized 
valuation gains 

(losses) of 
available-for-sa

le financial 
assets 

  Financial assets 
at FVTOCI  

      

        Retained earnings              
Code    Capital  Capital reserves  Legal reserve  Special reserve  Undistributed 

earnings 
 

   
  

 
  Cash flow 

hedge 
 Treasury shares  Total Equity 

A1  Balance as of December Jauary 31, 2017    $ 3,379,001    $ 200,557    $ 584,661    $ 48,403    $ 783,675    $ 42,552    $ 2,161    $ -    $ 7,559   ( $ 34,835 )    $ 5,013,734 
                                                          

  Earnings appropriation and allocation for 2016                       
B1  Legal reserve     -     -     4,208     -   (  4,208 )     -     -     -     -     -     - 
B5  Cash dividend for shareholders - NT$ 

0.50 per share 

 

   -     -     -     -   (  167,150 )     -     -     -     -     -   (  167,150 ) 

                                                          
B17  Special reserve reversed due to disposal of 

subsidiaries 
 

   -     -     -   (  9,315 )     9,315     -     -     -     -     -     - 
                                                          

D1  Net income for 2017     -     -     -     -     171,178     -     -     -     -     -     171,178 
                                                          

D3  Other comprehensive income (net of tax) for 
2017 

 

   -     -     -     -   (  2,255 )   (  151,692 )     39,800     -   (  7,559 )     -   (  121,706 ) 

                                                          
D5  Total comprehensive income for 2017     -     -     -     -     168,923   (  151,692 )     39,800     -   (  7,559 )     -     49,472 

                                                          
T1  Changes in equity in subsidiaries     -     73     -     -     -     -     -          -     -     73 

                                                          
M7  Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries     -   (  373 )     -     -   (  744 )     -     -     -     -     -   (  1,117 ) 
                                                          

N1  Employee stock options issued by subsidiaries     -     205     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     205 
                                                          

Z1  Balance as of December 31, 2017     3,379,001     200,462     588,869     39,088     789,811   (  109,140 )     41,961     -     -   (  34,835 )     4,895,217 
                                                             

A3  Effect of retrospective application and 
retrospective restatement     -     -     -     -     4,514     -   (  41,961 )     36,475     -     -   (  972 ) 

                                                          
A5  Balance as restatement after January 1, 2018     3,379,001     200,462     588,869     39,088     794,325   (  109,140 )     -     36,475     -   (  34,835 )     4,894,245 

                                                          
  Appropriation and distribution of retained 

earnings in 2017                       
B1  Legal reserve     -     -     17,118     -   (  17,118 )     -     -     -     -     -     - 
B3  Listed appropriated retained earnings     -     -     -     28,091   (  28,091 )     -     -     -     -     -     - 
B5  Cash dividend for shareholders - NT$ 0.50 per 

share     -     -     -     -   (  167,150 )     -     -     -     -     -   (  167,150 ) 
                                                          
D1  Net income for 2018     -     -     -     -     205,671     -     -     -     -     -     205,671 

                                                          
D3  Other comprehensive income (net of tax) for 

2018     -     -     -     -     1,220     137     -     15,350     -     -     16,707 

                                                             

D5  Total comprehensive income for 2018 
      -     -     -     -     206,891     137     -     15,350     -     -     222,378 

                                                             
L3  Treasury shares retired   (  36,000 )     1,165     -     -     -     -     -     -     -     34,835     - 
                                                             
Z1  Balance as of December 31, 2018    $ 3,343,001    $ 201,627    $ 605,987    $ 67,179    $ 788,857   ( $ 109,003 )    $ -    $ 51,825    $ -    $ -    $ 4,949,473 

The  accompanying no tes  a re  an integra l pa r t  o f the  P a rent  C ompany O nly F inanc ia l S ta tements .  

C ha irman: Wu,  C hang- S hiou  Manager : Wu,  C hang- S hiou  Accounting Manager : Yang,  S hu- F en  
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Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd .  
Parent Company Only Sta tements  of Cash Flow s  

January 1 to  December  31,  2018 and 201  
Uni t:  In Thousands  of New  Taiw an Dol l ar s  

Code    2018  2017 

  Cash flows from operating activities     

A10000  Income before tax    $ 290,412    $ 201,086 

A20010  Income and expense item:     

A22400  Income or loss from subsidiaries 

for using equity method 
 

 (  280,306 )   (  164,211 ) 

A20300  Expected credit impairment loss     26,891     - 
A20900  Finance costs     26,360     31,071 

A29900  Litigation damages     15,959     - 

A21300  Dividens revenues   (  11,497 )   (  8,856 ) 

A24100  Net loss (gain) of exchange 

foreign currency from 

depositng property, plant and  

 

 (  7,836 )     14,750 

A20100  Amortization     5,513     3,841 

A20200  Interest income     2,765     5,440 
A21200  Net gain from deposit of 

subsidiaries 
 

 (  2,758 )   (  7,784 ) 
A22500  Gain (loss) from deposit of 

property, plant and equipment 
 

 (  29 )     - 
A21900  Compensation cost of employee 

stock options 
 

   -     205 
A30000  Net changes in operating assets 

and liabilities 
 

   
A31110  Financial instruments held for 

trading 
 

   -   (  5,149 ) 
A31125  Contract assets   (  79,007 )     - 

A31130  Note receivable     45,345     28,834 

A31150  Accounts receivable   (  25,671 )   (  8,729 ) 

A31170  Construction contract receivable     -   (  189,581 ) 

A31180  Other receivables     240     305 
A31200  Land to be built     -   (  463,577 ) 

A31230  Prepayments   (  11,985 )   (  37,257 ) 

A31240  Other current assets   (  852 )     2,072 

A32125  Contract liability   (  153,979 )     - 

A32130  Bills payable   (  100 )   (  150 ) 

A32150  Accounts payable   (  120,682 )     270,378 
A32170  Construction contracts payable     -   (  131,368 ) 

A32180  Other payable     10,660     20,151 

A32230  Other current liabilities     9,801     12,984 

A32990  Other non-current liabilities     5   (  8 ) 

A33000  Cash provided by (used in) 

operating activities 
 

 (  260,751 )   (  425,553 ) 

A33100  Interest received     6,878     3,761 
A33300  Interest paid   (  26,494 )   (  30,832 ) 

A33500  Income tax paid   (  16,227 )   (  12,661 ) 

AAAA  Net cash provided by (used in) 

operating activities 
 

 (  296,594 )   (  465,285 ) 
(Continue on next page)  
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(Continued from the  previous  page)  

 

Code    2017  2016 

  Cash flows from investing activities     
B06700  Decrease (Increase) in pledged 

certificate of deposit and reserve 

account 

 

  $ 378,368   ( $ 197,368 ) 
B02400  Share amount returned from capital 

reduction of subsidiaries 
 

   153,329     - 
B05400  Acquisition of investment property   (  47,161 )     - 

B07600  Cash dividends received     12,796     653,471 

B02700  Acquisition of property, plant and 

equipment 
 

 (  1,049 )   (  20,931 ) 

B02800  Proceeds from disposal of property, 

plant, and equipment 
 

   326     - 

B03800  Decrease (Increase) in refundable 

deposits 
 

   507   (  165 ) 

B04500  Acquisition of intangible assets     -   (  151 ) 

B09900  Cash provided by subsidiaries     -   (  24,544 ) 

B00300  Acquisition of available-for-sale 

financial assets 
 

   -   (  6,058 ) 

BBBB  Net cash provided by  investing 

activities 
 

   497,116     404,254 

             
  Cash flows from financing activities:     

C01700  Repayment of long-term loans   (  600,000 )   (  150,000 ) 

C01600  Increase in long-term loans     449,189     350,000 

C00100  Increase (decrease) in Short-term 

borrowings 
 

 (  220,000 )     130,000 

C04500  Distribution of cash devidends   (  167,150 )   (  167,150 ) 

C00500  Increase (decrease) in short-term bills 

payable 
 

 (  79,948 )     79,948 

C03000  Increase in guarantee deposits received     16,699     9,833 

CCCC  Net cash provided by (used in) financing 

activities 
 

 (  601,210 )     252,631 

             
DDDD  Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 

and cash equivalents 
 

   7,836   (  14,750 ) 
             

EEEE  Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash 

equivalents 
 

 (  392,852 )     176,850 

             

E00100  Balance of cash and cash equivalents - 

beginning of the year 
 

   594,482     417,632 

             

E00200  Balance of cash and cash equivalents - end 

of the year 
 

  $ 201,630    $ 594,482 

The accompanying notes  are  an integra l  par t of the  Parent Company Only 

Financia l  Sta tements .  

Chai rman:  Wu,  Chang-Shiou Manager :  Wu,  Chang-ShiouAccounting Manager :  

Yang,  Shu-Fen 
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Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd  

Notes  to  the  Parent Company Only Financia l  Sta tements  

January 1 to  December  31,  2018 and 2017  

(Amount i n Thousands  of New  Taiw an Dol l ar s  (NT$) ,  Unless  Otherw i se  Sta ted)  

 

 I.  Company Hi s tory 

  Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  (hereinafter  “ the  Company”) ,  

founded in November 1950,  mainly engages  in bus iness r el a ti ng to  design,  

supervision of modi fica tion,  and cons truction of various  cons truction 

projects of di fferent si ze , as  well as  tr ading of cons truction materi als ; the  

Company’s  s tocks , w hich had been tr aded on Taipei  Exchange s ince  

February 1,  1999, turned to  Taiw an Stock Exchange for l is ti ngs  and 

tr ading in October  2003.  

  These  parent company only financia l  s ta tements  are  presented in the  

Company’s  functional  cur rency,  New  Taiw an Dol l ar s (NT$) .  

 II.  Approval  Date  and Procedure  of Financia l  Sta tements  

  The parent company only financial  s ta tements  w ere re leased on 

March 28,  2019 after  being approved by the  Board of Di rector s.  

 III.  Appl i cation of New  and Amended Standards  and Interpre ta tions  

 ( I) Ini tia l appli ca tion of the amendments  to Regula tions  Governing the  

Prepara tion of Financial  Repor ts  by Securi ti es  Issuers  and the  

International Financia l Repor ting Standards  ( IFRS) , Internat ional  

Accounting Standards  ( IAS),  IFRIC Interpre ta tions  ( IFRIC) , and SIC 

Interpre ta tions  (SIC) (coll ec tively, “IFRSs”)  endorsed and issued into  

effec t by the  Financia l  Supervi sory Commiss ion (FSC)   

Except for  the  fol lowing,  the  i ni ti al  appli ca tion of the  a mendme nts  

to  the  Regula tions Governing the  Prepara tion of Financial Repor ts by 

Securi ties  Issuers and the  IFRSs  endorsed and issued into effec t by the  

FSC did not i ncur  any s igni ficant changes  in the  accounting poli ci es  of  

the  Company enti ti es .  

1 .  IFRS 9 “Financia l  Ins truments”  and re l a ted amendments   

IFRS 9 "Financia l  Ins truments”  supersedes  IAS 39 “Financia l 

Ins truments :  Recogni tion and Measurement”  and is  supplemented 

by various  amendme nts  e i ther  to IFRS 7 “Financial  Ins truments :  
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Disclosures”  or  to  other  s tandards.  The new requirements  of IFRS 

9 cover classi fi ca tion,  measurement and impairment of fi nancia l 

asse ts and general  hedge accounting.  Refer  to Note 4 for  re la ted 

accounting pol i c i es . 

Class i fication,  measurement,  and impai rment of fi nancia l  asse ts  

The Company assessed the  class i fi ca tion of exi s ti ng financia l 

asse ts based on the  fac ts  and ci rcumstances  exis ti ng on January 1, 

2018,  made a  re trospective adjus tment accordingly,  and el ec ted 

not to  r es ta te the  comparative period.  The measurement ca tegory, 

car rying amount and rel a ted reconci lia tion of each c lass  of 

fi nancial asse ts as  determined by IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as of January 

1,  2018 are  deta i l ed below :  
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  The measurement ca tegory, carrying amount and re la ted 

reconci lia ti on of each c lass  of fi nancial  asse ts  as  determined by 

IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as  of January 1,  2018 are  deta i l ed below :  

  Measurement Category  Carrying Amount   

Class  of Financial Asset s  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  

Descri

p t i o n 

Cash and Cash Equivalents  Loans and Receivables  Measured at amortized cost    $ 201,630    $ 201,630  - 

Investments in stocks  Financial assets held for 

trading 

 Investment in equity 

instruments measured at 
fair value through other 

comprehensive income 

    14,878     14,878  (1) 

  Available-for-sale 
financial assets 

 Investment in equity 
instruments measured at 

fair value through other 
comprehensive income 

    274,064     274,064  - 

 

  

Carrying 

Amount as of 
January 1, 

2018 
(IAS 39)  

Reclassificatio
n  

Remeasuremen
t  

Carrying 
Amount as of 

January 1, 
2018 (IFRS 9)  

Retained 

earnings as at 
January 1, 

2018 
Effects 

 Other equities 

as at January 1, 
2018 

Effects 

 

Desc

riptio
n 

Financial assets at fair 

value through profit 
or loss 

   $ 14,878        $ 14,878       

Less: Reclassification to 
financial assets 

measured at fair value 
through other 
comprehensive 

income- equity 
instruments (IFRS 9) 

 
 

 
 

   -  
 

 
    

  ( $ 14,878 ) 
 

 
    

   $ - 
 

 
    

  (  14,878 ) 
 

 
    

   $ 1,264 
 

 
    

   $ - 
 

 
    

 (1) 

     14,878   (  14,878 )     -      -     1,264     -    

Financial assets measured 

at fair value through 
other comprehensive 

income 

    -         -       

- Equity instruments                

Add: Reclassification 
from those measured 
at fair value through 

profit  or loss (IAS 39) 

    -     14,878     -     14,878     -    (  1,264)   (1) 

Add: Reclassification of 

available-for-sale 
financial assets (IAS 

39) 

    -     274,064     -     274,064     -     -   - 

     -     288,942     -     288,942     -    (  1,264 )   

Total effects of IFRS 9    $ 14,878    $ 274,064    $ -     $ 288,942    $ 1,264   ( $ 1,264 )   

 

  

Carrying 
Amount as of 

January 1, 2018 
( I A S  3 9 )  Reclassification  

Remeasuremen
t 

Carrying 
Amount as of 

January 1, 2018 
(IFRS 9)  

Retained 
earnings as at 

January 1, 2018 
Effects 

 Other equities 
as at January 1, 

2018 
Effects  

Desc

riptio
n 

Investment accounted 

for using equity 
method 

   $ 5,091,347    $ -   ( $ 972 )   $ 5,090,375    $ 3,250   ( $ 4,222 )  (2) 

 

(1)  The Company e l ec ted to  designate  i nves tments  i n s tocks  that 

w ere previously cl assi fied as  fi nancial asse ts  held for trading 

under  IAS 39 as measured a t fair  value  through other  

comprehensive income under  IFRS 9.  As  a  resul t of 

r e trospective  appli ca tion,  as  a t January 1,  2018,  r e tained 

earnings  increased by NT$ 1,264 thousand after  adjus tment ,  

and unreali zed gain or  l oss  on financia l asse ts measured a t 

fa ir  value  through other  comprehens ive income decreased by 

NT$1,264 thousand.   
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(2)  As a  resul t of re trospective  appli ca tion,  Inves tments  

Accounted for Us ing Equi ty Method decreased by NT$972 

thousand after  adjus tment,  and other  equi ty -  unreali zed gain 

( loss)  on financia l  asse ts  a t fair  value  through other  

comprehensive income increasing by NT$ 78,889 thousand ,  

and re tained earnings  increased NT$ 3,250 thousand after  

adjus tment as  of January 1,  2018.  

2 . IFRS 15 "Revenue from Contracts wi th Cus tomers" and re la ted 

amendments  

  IFRS 15 es tablishes  recogni ti on principl es  for  r evenue 

ari sing from contracts  w i th cus tomers  and supersedes  IAS 18 

“Revenue”,  IAS 11 “Cons truction Contracts” ,  and re la ted 

interpre ta tions .  For  r ela ted accounting polici es  please refer  to 

Note  4.   

  Construction re tainage re tained by cus tomers according to  

contrac tual  terms  i s  to  ensure  that contrac tors  ful fill  all  the i r 

contrac tual obliga tion. Therefore , j udged from IFRS 15, such 

ra tainage i s  deemed as  not having any s igni fi cant fi nancing 

component,  and is  recognized as  a contrac t asse t before  al l 

contrac tual  obl igation i s  ful fi l l ed.  

  The net r esul t of the  recognized  amount,  the  received amount,  

and the  receivable amount i s recognized as a contrac t asse t 

( liabil i ty).  Prior  to applica tion of IFRS 15,  the  net r esul t of a 

cons truction contrac t’s  progress  proceeds  and recognized cos ts 

and profi ts  ( losses)  were  recognized as  cons truction contrac t 

r eceivable  (payable) under  IAS 11.  

  Where there  exis ts  an onerous  contrac t wi th cus tomers , the  

Company,  as required, recognizes  ei ther  i nventory impai rment or 

provision for  onerous contrac ts.  Prior  to  appli ca tion of IFRS 15, 

expec ted losses of cons truction contrac ts w ere measured as per 

IAS 11 and adjus ted to cons truction contrac t r eceivable (payable) .  

  The Company e l ec ts  to  r e trospectively apply IFRS 15 only to  

contrac ts tha t are not yet complete as a t January 1, 2018, w i th 
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rel a ted cumulative effec ts adjus ted to the  re ta ined earnings  on 

such date .  

  With regards to  all  contrac t modi fi ca tions dated prior  to 

December  31, 2017, the  Group does not r es ta te the  tr ea tment of  

such contrac ts , but to  present i t i n a manner  that bes t reflec t s the  

overall  e ffec ts  of such modi fi ca tions ,  so as  to i denti fy the  

per formance obligations ,  de termine and allocate the  tr ansaction 

pri ces.  Thi s wi ll not decrease the  compli ca tion of r e trospective 

appli ca tion and the  cos t,  and not i nfluence  on the  appli ed f inancia l 

i nformation.  

  All  asse ts and li abili ties under  IFRS 15 for  the  firs t time a t 1 

January,  2018 adjus ted as  fol low :  

 

 Before 

Adjustment on 

January 31, 

2018Amount 
  

Adjustment due 

to first-time 

adoption 

 

 After 

Adjustment on 

January 1, 

2018Amount 

 

Current assets       

Construction contract 

receivable 

 

  $ 969,685   ( $ 969,685 )    $ - 

Contract assets     257,121   (  257,121 )     - 

Effects on Assets     -     1,240,192     240,192  

    $ 1,226,806    $ 13,386    $ 1,240,192 

Current liability       

Construction contract 

payable 

 

  $ 211,709   ( $ 211,709 )    $ - 
Contract liability     -     206,620      206,620 
Allowance for 

doubtful accounts 

 

   -     18,475     18,475  
Effects on Liabilities    $ 211,709    $ 13,386    $ 225,095 
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The  w ould-have-been information i s lis ted below had the  former 

s ta tement ( IAS 11 “Cons truction Contracts”)  been adopted on 

December  31,  2018:  

 

 December 31, 

2018 

(IFRS 15) 

 Effect resulting 

from IFRS 15 

 December 31, 

2018 

(IAS 11) 

Current assets       

Construction contract 

receivable 

 

  $ -    $ 843,068    $ 843,068 

Accounts receivable     -     455,753     455,753 

Contract assets     1,304,299   (  1,304,299 )     - 
Effects on Assets    $ 1,304,299   ( $ 5,478 )    $ 1,298,821 

       

Current liability       

Construction contract 

payable 

 

  $ -    $ 60,613    $ 60,613 

Contract liability     57,730   (  57,730 )     - 
Preparation on 

Liabilities 

 

   8,361   (  8,361 )     - 
Effects on Liabilities    $ 66,091   ( $ 5,478 )    $ 60,613 

   

 ( III)  Regula tions  Governing the  Prepara tion of Financial  Repor ts by 

Securi ties  Issuers  and IFRSs  that endorsed by Financial  Supervisroy 

Commi ions  (FSC)  in 2019  

  

"Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle"  January 1, 2019 

Amendments to IFRS 9, "Prepayment Features with 

Negative Compensation" 

 January 1, 2019(Note 2) 

IFRS 16 "Leases"  Balance as of January 1, 

2019 

Amendment to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, 

Curtailment or Settlement” 

 January 1, 2019 (Note 3) 

Amendments to IAS 28 - “Long-term Interests in 

Associates and Joint Ventures” 

 January 1, 2019 

IFRIC 23 "Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments"  January 1, 2019 

 

Note  1:The aforementioned new, revised or amended s tandards  or  

i nterpre ta tions  are  effec tive  for annual  periods  beginning o n 

or  after  the  effec tive  dates ,  unl ess  s ta ted otherw i se .   

Note  2:The FSC allow s that the  Company can apply the  amendme nt for  

annual  per iods beginning on or  before  January 1,  2018.   
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Note  3:The amendment i s  appl icable  to  any plan amend ment ,  

cur ta ilment or  se tt l ement tha t takes  pl ace  on or  after  January 

1,  2019.   

IFRS 16 "Leases"   

  IFRS 16 governs  the accounting tr ea tments  for  leases  and 

wi ll supersede IAS 17 "Leases", IFRIC 4 "Determining w hether an 

Ar rangement conta ins  a  Lease" and re l a ted interpre ta tions .  

Defini ti on of l ease  

  Upon ini ti al  appl ica tion of IFRS 16,  the  Company e l ec ts  to 

assess  w hether  the  contrac ts  executed (or  modi fi ed)  on or  after 

January 1, 2019 quali fy as (or i nc lude)  leases .  Contracts  tha t have 

cur rently been identi fi ed as  a lease pursuant  to IAS 17 and IFRIC 

4 are  not reassessed,  but to  be trea ted in accordance wi th the  

tr ans i ti on requi rements  of IFRS 16.  

The Company i s  a  l essee  

  When IFRS 16 is  applied and the  Company i s a lessee , the  

Group wil l r ecognize  the  consol idated bal ance  sheets the  

r i ght-of-use  asse ts  and lease liabil i ti es for a ll l eases , except for 

l eases  wi th l ow-value  underlying asse ts  and shor t - term l eases , 

w hich may be accounted for using s tra ight - li ne basi s. The parent 

company only s ta tements  of comprehensive  income w ill  s ta te 

c learly and respectively the  deprecia tion expense  of the  

r i ght-of-use  asse ts  separa tely,  as  wel l  as  the  interes t expense 

accrued on the  l ease  li abi li ty,  w hich interes t is  cal cula ted using 

the  effec tive interes t  r a te  method.  The repayment for  the  principal  

of a l ease  li abi li ty i s presented under fi nancing activi ties, w hereas 

the  repayment for  the  interes t i s expressed under opera ting 

ac tivi ties on the  parent company only s ta tement of cash flow s . 

Prior  to appli ca t ion of IFRS 16, an expense w as  recognized on a 

s tr aight- li ne  basis  for  contrac ts  cl assi fied as  opera ting l eases . 

Cash flows  from opera ting l eases  are  presented under  opera ting 

ac tivi ti es  on the  parent company only s ta tements  of cash flow s .  

  The Company may e l ec t to  apply such s tandard 

re trospectively to  recognize  the  cumulative  effec ts  appli ed by 
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IFRS 16 on January 1,  2019 to re ta ined earnings ,  i ns tead of 

adjus tment the  comparative  information.  

The Company plans  to adjus t the cumulative effec ts aris ing fro m 

re trospective  appli ca tion of IFRS 16 to the  re tained earnings  as  a t 

January 1,  2019,  w i thout r es ta ti ng the  comparative  information.  

2 .  For  agreements  cur rently trea ted as opera ting l eases under IAS 17,  

the  l ease liabil i ty as  a t January 1,  2019 i s  measure d a t the  

remaining l ease payments  over the  l ease term,  discounted a t the  

i ncrementa l  borrowing ra te of the  lessee , w hereas  a ll ri ght-of-use 

asse ts are  measured a t the  amount of l ease liabi li ti es  on such date . 

IAS 36 will  be  appli cable to  impai rment assessment of al l 

r i ght-of-use  asse ts  r ecognized.  

  The Company pl ans  to  adopt the  fol low ing expedients :  

(1)  Applying a  s ingle discount ra te  to  a  por tfolio of leases  wi th 

reasonably s imi l ar  character is tics i n measur ing the  l ease  l i abi li ty.  

(2)  Leases to be expired prior to  December 31,  2019 are accounted for  

as  shor t- term l eases .   

(3)  Excluding the  ini ti al  di rec t cos ts  from the  measurement of the  

r i ght-of-use  asse ts  on January 1,  2019.   

(4)  Us ing hinds ight to  determine the  l ease  term w hen measuring l ease  

l i abi liti es .  

The Company i s  a  l essor  

  The l eases  to  w hich the  Group is  a  l essor  are  not adjus ted in the  

tr ansi ti on per iod, but will  be  applying IF RS 16 beginning on and after  

January 1,  2019.  

Es timated effec ts  on asse ts  and l i abi lities on January 1,  2019  

 

 
December 31, 
2018 Carrying 

mount  

Adjustment due 
to first-time 

adoption 

 After 
Adjustment on 

January 1, 2018 
Amount 

Non-current assets       

Right-of-use asset    $ -    $ 41,454    $ 41,454 

Effects on assets    $ -    $ 41,454    $ 41,454 

       

Current liability       

Leased liability    $ -    $ 10,228    $ 10,228 

Non-current liability       
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Leased liability    $ -    $ 31,226    $ 31,226 

Effects on liability    $ -    $ 41,454    $ 41,454 

  Aside from the  aforementioned effec ts,  as a t the  date  on w hich the  

parent company only financial  s ta tements  were  approved and i ssued,  

the  Company had been continuous ly assessing the  effec ts  from the  

amend ments  to  other  s tandards  and interpre ta tions  on the  financial  

posi ti on and financial  per formance. Rela ted effec ts  will  be di sc losed 

once  the  assessment i s  completed.  

( III)  IFRSs that have been issued by IASB but not yet endorsed and issued in to 

effec t by the  FSC  

New, Revised, Amended Standards and 

Interpretations  

Effective Date Issued by 

IASB (Note 1) 

Amendment to IFRS 3 "Definition of Business"  January 1, 2020 (Note 2) 

Amendment to IFRS10 and IAS 28 - “Sale or 

Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 

Associate or Joint Venture” 

 Yet to be decided 

IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts”  January 1, 2021 

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 "Definition of 

Materiality" 

 January 1, 2021 (Note 3) 

 

Note  1:   The aforementioned new , revised or  amended s tandards  or  

i nterpre ta tions  are  effec tive  for annual  periods beginning on or  

after  the  effec tive  dates ,  unl ess  s ta ted otherw i se .   

Note  2:   Such amendment is  appli cable  to bus iness combination s  

occurring on and after  January 1, 2020,  and acquisi ti o n of 

asse ts  occur r ing after  such date .   

Note  3:  Such amend ment i s  prospectively appli cable  to annual  periods  

beginning after  January 1,  2020.   

  As at the  date on w hich the  parent company only financia l  

s ta tements  w ere  approved and issued,  the  Company had been 

continuous ly assessing the  effec ts from the  amendme nts  to  other  

s tandards and interpre ta tions  on the  financial  posi ti on and financial  

per formance. Rela ted effec ts  wil l be  disclosed once the  assessment i s  

completed.  

 IV.  Summary of Signi fi cant Accounti ng Pol i c i es 

 ( I)  Sta tement of Compl i ance   
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  The parent company only financial  s ta tements  were  prepared in  

accordance wi th the  Regula tions  Governing the  Prepara tion of  

Financia l  Repor ts  by Secur i ti es Issuers .  

 ( II)  Prepara tion Bas i s   

  Except for  fi nancial  asse ts  measured a t fai r value  and for the  

defined benefi t obl igation deducte net on the  defined benefi t li abi li ty  

of fi anacial  asse t  measured a t fai r va lue , the  parent company onl y  

financia l  s ta tements  w ere  prepared on a  hi s tor i cal  cos t convention.  

  Fai r value  is  measured by us ing the  3 - level fa ir  value  hierarchy,  

w hich compr ises  Level  1  to  Level  3  according to  t he  s igni fi cance  and  

the  degree  of observable  fea tures  of r e l evant i nputs .  

1 . Level  1  i nputs :  Level  1  i nputs  are  quoted pri ces  (unadjus ted)  i n 

ac tive  markets for  i denti ca l asse ts  or  li abili ties  tha t the  enti ty can 

access  a t the  measurement date .   

2 . Level 2  i nputs : Level  2 i nputs  are  i nputs  other than quoted market 

pri ces  i ncluded wi thin Level  1  that are  observable  for  the  asse t or 

li abili ty,  ei ther di rec tly (i.e . through pr ices)  or i ndi rec tly ( i.e . 

der ived from pr i ces . )   

3 . Level  3  i nputs:  Level  3  i nputs  are  unobservable  i nputs  for  the  

asse t or  l i abil ity.  

  The company adopted equi ty method on the inves ted subsidi ari es ,  

r el a ted bodies  or j oint ventures w hi le prepar ing the  parant company 

only financia l s ta tement.  To mak sure  the profi t and loss , other  

comprehensive gains  and losses  and interes ts of the  year  of the  parent  

company only financial  s ta tement equivalent to  the  profi t and loss ,  

other  comprehens ive gains  and losses  and interes ts of the  year  of the  

consolidated financia l s ta tement,  the  accounting di fferences w ere  

adjus ted by ‘ Inves tments  Accounted for  Using Equi ty Method’ ,  ‘Share  

of Profi t or  Loss  of Associa tes  & Joint Ventures  Accounted for  Us ing  

Equi ty Method’ , ‘Other  Comprehens ive Share of Profi t or Loss  of  

Associa tes  & Joint Ventures  Accounted for  Us ing Equi ty Method’ and  

associ ated i tems .    
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 ( III)  Cri ter ia  for  Classi fi ca tion of Current and Non -cur rent Assets  and 

Liabi l i ties  

  Current asse ts  i nc lude:  

1 . Assets  held pr imar i ly for  tr ading purposes ;   

2 . Assets tha t are expected to  be reali zed wi thin 12 months  after the  

bal ance  sheet date ; and   

3 . Cash and cash equival ents , excluding those  that are  res tr ic ted for 

being used to  exchange or  se ttl e  li abili ties  a t beyond 12 months  

after  the  bal ance  sheet date .   

  Current l i abi liti es  i nc lude:  

1 . Liabi l i ties held pr imar i ly for  tr ading purposes ;   

2 . Liabili ti es  tha t are  expected to be  se ttl ed wi thin 12 months  after 

the  bal ance  sheet date ; and   

3 . Liabili ti es  for w hich the  repayment date  cannot be  deferred 

uncondi ti onal ly beyond 12 months  after  the  bal ance  sheet date .   

  Assets  or liabi li ti es  not fal l wi thin the  aforementioned categories  

are  non-cur rent.  

   

 ( IV)  Foreign Cur rency  

  In preparing the  parent company only financial  s ta tements ,  

tr ansactions  denominated in a  currency other  than the  enti ty’s  

functional  cur rency ( i.e .  fore ign cur rency)  are  trans la ted into the  

enti ty’s  functional currency by using the  exchange ra te  a t the  date  of  

the  tr ansaction before  they are  recorded by each enti ty.  

  Foreign cur rency monetary i tems  are transl a ted using the  closing 

ra te  a t each bal ance  sheet date .  Exchange di fferences  aris ing on the  

se ttlement of monetary i tems  or on tr ansl a ting monetary i tems are  

recognized in profi t or  l oss  i n the  per iod in w hich they ar i se .  

  Non-monetary i tems  that are  measured a t fair  value  in a  

foreign cur rency are  tr ansl a ted using the  exchange ra tes  a t the  date  

w hen the  fai r value  was determined, wi th exchange differences  arising 

therefrom recognized in cur rent profi t or l oss , except w hen fa ir va lue  

changes  are  recognized in other  comprehensive  income,  i n w hich case  

the  exchange di fferences are recognized in other comprehens ive  
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i ncome.Non-monetary i tems  that are measured in terms of his tor ical  

cos t i n a foreign currency are  tr ansla ted using the  exchange ra te a t the  

date  of the  tr ansaction and are  not r e trans l a ted.  

  In prepar ing the  parent company only financial  s ta tements ,  asse ts  

and l iabili ties of a foreign opera tion (i .e . a  subsidi ary  of w hich the  

ac tivi ties  are  based or  conducted in a  country or  cur rency other  tha n 

those  of the  Company)  are trans la ted into New Taiw an Doll ars  by using 

the  exchange ra tes  a t each bal ance  sheet date .  Income and expense  

i tems  are tr ansla ted using the  average exchange ra tes o f the  current  

period,  wi th exchange di fferences  aris ing therefrom recognized in other  

comprehens ive .  

  Upon disposal  of i ts  ow nership interes ts  i n a  foreign opera tion  and  

cause los ing control of i ts  fore ign opera tion,  a ll cumulative exchange  

di fferences that are  a ttr ibutable  to ow ners  of the  Company and re la ti ng 

to  such fore ign opera tion are  to  be  rec l assifi ed to  profi t or  l oss .  

(V)  Inves tment on Subs idi ar ies  

  The Company adopted equi ty method for  i nves tment o n 

subs idi aries.  

  The Subs idi ar ies means  the  Company have de  fac to control  i f i t.    

  The inves tment i s recognized by the cos ts,  and the gain or l oss of  

car rying amount i s  i denti fied as  the revenue dis tribution,  income or loss, 

other comprehensive income or loss from subsidiaries for using equi ty method.  In  

addi tional,  the Company i s obligated to the  changes  on the  other  equi ty 

from subs idi ari es  i n propor tion w i th percentage  of holding shares .   

  It proceeds  as  equi ty tr ansaction i f the  Company does  not l oss  the  

control as  the changes on the  other equi ty  of subsidiaries . It recognized  

as equi ty di rec tly w hen car rying amount of i nves tment and payment or  

r eceive has  the  di fference  a t fa i r  va lue .  
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 (VI)  Proper ty,  Pl ant and Equipment   

  Proper ty,  pl ant and equipment are  recognized a t cos t and  

subsequently measured a t cos t l ess  accumulated deprecia tion and  

accumulated impai rment.  

  Each s igni ficant par t of proper ty,  plant and equipment i s  

separa tely deprecia ted ove r the ir  useful  l ives  on a  s tra ight - li ne  bas is .  

The Company reviews  the  useful  li ves ,  r esidual  value  and deprecia tion 

methods  a t l eas t once  a t each financia l  year -end.  

  Upon derecogni ti on of proper ty,  pl ant and equipment,  the  

di fference  betw een the  proceed s from disposal and the carrying amount  

of such asse t i s  r ecognized in profi t or  l oss .  

 (VII)  Inves tment Proper ty  

  Inves tment proper ty i s proper ty held to  earn renta ls  or for  capi tal  

apprecia tion or  both.  

  An inves tment proper ty i s measured ini tial l y a t  cos t ( i ncluding 

tr ansaction cos t)  and subsequently measured a t cos t l ess accumulated 

depreci a tion and accumulated impairment l oss .  Deprecia tion i s  

provided by us ing the  s tr a ight - l i ne  bas i s  by the  Company.  

  Upon derecogni tion of i nves tment proper ty, the  di fference  

between the  proceeds  from di sposal and the  car rying amount of such 

asse t i s  r ecognized in profi t or  l oss .  

 (VIII)  Impai rment of Tangibl e  and Intangibl e  Assets   

  At the  end of each bal ance  sheet date ,  the  Company assesses  

w hether there i s any indication that a tangibl e asse t or  an intangibl e  

asse t i s  impaired.  If there  is  an indication that an asse t may be  impai red,  

the  Company then es timates  the  recoverable  amount of such asse t.  If i t 

i s  not possibl e  to  es timate  the  recoverable  amount of an indi vidual  

asse t,  the  Group determines  the  recoverable  amount of t he  cash 

genera ting uni t to  w hich the  asse t be longs .  

  The recoverable  amount  i s  defined as  the  higher  of the  ‘ fa ir  va lue  

l ess cos ts to  sell’ and the  value  in use. If the  car rying amount of an 

individual  asse t or  a  cash genera ting uni t i s  l ess  than i ts  recoverable  

amount,  the  carrying amount of w hich is  r educed to i ts recoverable  

amount,  w i th impai rment l oss  r ecognized in profi t or  l oss .  
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  The c lient contrac ts  appl ied by IFRS15,  i nventory,  proper t y,  pl ant  

and equipment and intangibl e asse ts  are  recognized  as impairment base  

on inventory regula tion.  The amount deducted direc tly and recognized 

as the  impairment of l oss w hil e the  car rying amount of the  asse ts under  

the  contrac t cos t exceeds the  remaining pri ce  of r elevant goods  or  

servi ces.  The carrying amount of the  asse ts under the  contrac t cos t i s  

added to the  cash-genera ted uni t for  impairment assessment of the  

cash-genera ted uni t.  

  If the impairment l oss i s r eversed subsequently, the  car rying 

amount of the  asse t or cash-genera ting uni t i s r aised to i ts recoverable  

amount,  provided,  however, tha t the  i ncreased carrying amount shal l  

not exceed the  car rying amount t hat w ould have been determined had 

no impairment l oss been recognized in prior year s . Reversal  of  

impai rment l oss  i s  r ecognized in profi t or  l oss .  

 ( IX)  Financia l  Ins truments   

  Financial  asse ts and financial  li abi li ti es  are  recognized on the  

parent company only s ta tements  of bal ance  sheets w hen the  Company 

becomes  a  par ty to  the  contrac tual  provi s ions  of the  ins trument.  

  Financial asse ts and financial liabil i ti es not measured a t FVTP L 

are ,  a t the ir  i ni ti al  recogni ti on,  measured a t the  sum of fa i r  va lue  and  

tr ansaction cos ts  tha t could be  direc tly a ttri buted to i ssuance or  

acquisi tion of such financial asse ts or fi nancial l iabil i ti es . Transaction 

cos ts  tha t could be  di rec tly a ttri buted to  issuance or  acqui si ti on of  

fi nancial asse ts  or fi nancial liabil i ti es  measured a t FVTPL are  

immediate ly recognized in profi t or  l oss .  

1.  Financia l  asse ts   

2018 

  Financial asse ts held by the  Company compri se fi nancial  asse ts  

measured a t a t fair  value  through other  comprehens ive income 

(FVTOCI) .  

Inves tment i n equi ty i ns truments  measured a t FVTOCI  

  The Company may choose to  des ignate  an equi ty i nves tment tha t  

i s not held for tr ading to  be measured a t fa ir va lue through other  

comprehens ive  income upon ini ti a l  r ecogni ti on.  
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  Inves tments  i n equi ty i ns truments  a t fair  value  through other  

comprehensive income are  me asured a t fair value , and any 

subsequent changes  in the  fai r value  are recognized in other 

comprehensive  income and accumulated in other  equi ty.  The 

cumulative  gain or  loss  w ill  not be  recl assi fied to  profi t or  l oss 

upon the  disposal of the  equi ty i nves tme nts .  Ins tead,  they w ill  be 

tr ansfer red to  re ta ined earnings .  

  Dividends of i nves tments  i n equi ty i ns truments  a t fai r va lue 

through other  comprehens ive  income are recognized in profi t or 

l oss w hen the  Company’s  ri ght to  r eceive  payments  is  es tablished, 

unl ess  such dividends  clearly represent the  recovery of a  par t of the  

i nves tment cos t.  

2017 

  A regular w ay purchase or  sal e of fi nancial  asse ts  i s 

r ecogni sed and derecogni sed us ing tr ade  date  accounting.  

(1)  Types  of measurement   

  Financia l asse ts held by the  Group include financial  

asse ts measured a t FVTPL, avai labl e- for- sal e fi nancial  asse ts ,  

and loans  and receivables.  

A.  Financia l  asse ts  measured a t FVTPL 

  Financial  asse ts  measured a t FVTPL are  fi nancia l 

asse ts  held for  sa l e .  

  Financial  asse ts  measured  a t FVTPL are measured a t 

fa ir  value; any remeasurement gains  (l osses)  of w hich are 

recognized in profi t or  l oss .  

B.  Avai l able- for-sa le  fi nancia l  asse ts   

  Avail able - for-sal e  fi nancial  asse ts  are  ei ther 

non-derivative  financial  asse ts  designated as  avail ab le  for 

sal e,  or  fi nancial asse ts  not classi fi ed as  loans  and 

receivables , he ld- to-matur i ty i nves tment,  or  fi nancia l 

asse ts  measured a t FVTPL.  

   

  If an avail abl e- for -sa le  fi nancial asse t is  a ttri butable 

to  an inves tment i n equi ty i ns truments  tha t do not have a 
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quoted market pr ice i n an ac tive market and w hose fai r 

value  cannot be rel iably measured and der ivatives that are 

li nked to  and must be  se ttled by del ivery of such unq uoted 

equi ty i ns truments ,  i t is  subsequently measured a t cos ts 

l ess impairment l os s and be presented individually as 

“Financial Assets Carri ed a t Cos t” . Such financial asse t i s 

subsequently measured a t fair  va lue provided that i ts fai r 

value  could then be  reli ably measured; any di fference 

between the  carrying amount and fa ir  value  i s re cognized 

in other  comprehens ive  income; i n case  any impairment  

occurs ,  i t i s  r ecognized in profi t or  l oss .  

  Dividends  on an avai labl e- for- sal e  equi ty i nves tment  

i s r ecognized w hen the  right of the  Company to receive 

payment i s  es tabl i shed. 

C.  Loans  and Re ceivables  

  Loans  and receivables  (i ncluding accounts  r eceivables,  

cash and cash equivalents ,  and Inves tment i n debt 

i ns truments  for  w hich no active  markets exis t) are 

measured a t the ir  amor ti zed cos ts  (net of any impairment  

l oss)  by us ing the  effec tive  i nteres t method,  except for 

shor t- term receivables  of w hich the  interes t recogni ti on 

does  not w ie ld s igni fi cance .  

  Cash equivalents  compr ise  time deposi ts  tha t wil l 

mature  wi thin 3 months  after the  acqui si tion date , tha t are 

highly l i quid and readi ly conver tible  to  know n amount of  

cash, and that are  subject to  an insigni fi cant ri sk of 

changes  in value .  Cash equivalents  are  used to  sa tis fy the  

shor t- term cash commi tments .  

(2)  Impai rments  of fi nancia l  asse ts  and contrac ts  asse ts   

2018 

  The Company assesses the  impairment l oss of fi nancial  

asse ts a t amor ti zed cos t ( i ncluding accounts  receivable) , and 

contrac t asse ts  based on their  expected credi t losses  on each 

bal ance  sheet date .  
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  The Group recognizes  li fe time expected credi t l osses  on 

accounts  r eceivable  and contrac t asse ts .  For  a ll  other  

fi nancial  i ns truments ,  the  Group recognizes  li fe time expected 

credi t l osses  w hen there has been a  signi fi cant i ncrease in 

credi t risk since  ini ti al  r ecogni ti on.  If,  on the  other  hand,  the  

credi t ri sk of the  fi nancial  i ns t ruments  has  not i ncreased 

s igni ficantly s ince  ini ti al  recogni tion,  the  Group measures  

the  loss  all owance for the  fi nancial  i ns truments  a t an amount  

equal  to  12-month expected credi t l osses .  

  Expected credi t l osses  refl ec t the  w eighted average of 

credi t losses  w i th the  respective  ri sks  of a  defaul t occur ring 

as the  w eights .  The 12-month EC L represents  the  por tion of 

li fe time ECL that is  expected to  resul t from defaul t events  on 

a  fi nancial  i ns trument t hat are  possibl e wi thin 12 months  

after the  repor ting da te , w hereas the  li fe time ECL represents  

the  expected credi t l osses  that wi ll resul t from all possible  

defaul t events  over the  expected li fe  of a fi nancial  

i ns trument.  

  The Group recognizes  an impai rment gain or  l oss  i n 

profi t or  loss  for  all  fi nancial  i ns truments  w i th a  

corresponding adjus tment  i n thei r  carrying amo unts  t hrough a  

l oss  a llow ance account,  except for  i nves tments  i n debt 

i ns truments  tha t are  measured a t fai r  value  through other  

comprehensive income,  for w hich the loss all ow ance is  

r ecognized i n other  comprehensive  income and does  not 

r educe the  car rying amount of the  fi nancia l  asse ts .  

2017 

  Except for  fi nancia l  asse ts  measured a t FVTPL, the  

Comapny assesses a t each bal ance  sheet date  as to w hether  

there  is  any objective evidence indicating an impairment on  

other  fi nancial  asse ts .  A financial  asse t i s  deemed impaired 

w hen there  is  objective  evidence indicating a  detrimenta l  loss  

on the  asse t’s  es timated future  cash flows  as  a resul t of one  or  

more  events  tha t have occur red after  i ni ti a l  r ecogni t i on.  
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  The impairment l oss  of fi nancial  asse ts  recognized a t 

amor ti zed cos t is  the  di fference  between asse t’s  carrying 

amount and the  present value  of es timated future  cash flows  

di scounted a t the  asse t’s  or iginal  effec tive  interes t r a te .  

  If the impai rme nt l oss  of a fi nancial asse t r ecognized a t 

amor ti zed cos t i s reduced subsequently,  and such reduction 

can be  objectively rel a ted to  an event tha t have occurred after  

the  recogni ti on of such impai rment,  the  impairment l oss  

previously recognized is  r eversed to  profi t or loss  e i ther  

direc tly or through the  use  of an al low ance account,  provided,  

how ever,  tha t the  car rying amount of such asse t after r eversal  

does  not exceed  w hat the  amor ti zed cos t w ould have been 

had the  impai rment not been recognized a t the  da te  the  

impai rment i s  r eversed.  

  A s igni ficant or  prolonged decline  in the  fair  value  of an 

avail able- for -sale  equi ty i nves tment below i ts  cos t i s al so 

objective evidence of impai rment.  

  When an avai labl e- for- sal e  fi nancia l asse t i s impaired,  

the  cumulati ve  impairment previous ly recognized in other  

comprehens ive  income i s  r ecycled to  profi t or  l oss .  

  Impai rment l oss  of an avail abl e- for -sale  equi ty 

i ns trument i nves tment tha t had been recognized in profi t or  

l oss  shall  not be  reversed through profi t or  l oss .  In case  the  

fa ir  value  recovers after the  recogni ti on of impairment l oss,  

such recovery amount i s  recognized in other  comprehensive  

income.  

  The impairment l oss  of fi nancial  asse ts carri ed a t cos t is  

the  di fference  betw een asse t’s  carrying amount and th e  

present value  of es timated future  cash flow s  discounted a t the  

asse t’s  prevaili ng market r e turn ra te . Such impairment l oss  

shal l  not be  reversed in subsequent per iods .  

  The impairment l oss  of all  fi nancial  asse ts  i s  deducted 

direc tly from the  the  carrying amount of such financial asse t,  

except for accounts  r eceivables , of w hich the  carrying 



32 
 

amount i s reduced through the  use  of an allow ance account.  

When an account r eceivable  i s j udged to be  unrecoverable,  

such amount i s  w ri tten off from the  a l low ance account.  

Receivables that had previously been wr i tten off but l a ter be  

recovered are  credi ted to  the  a ll owance account.  Cha nges  in  

the  carrying amount of the  all owance account are r ecognized 

in profi t or  l oss .  

(3)  Derecogni ti on of fi nancia l  asse ts   

  The Company derecognizes  a  fi nancia l asse t only w hen 

i ts contrac tual  ri ghts  to  cash flow s expi re , or w hen such asse t 

and subs tanti all y al l  ri sks  and rewards  of ow nership of such 

asse t have been tr ansfer red to  other  enti ti es .  

  Before 2018, on derecogni tion o f a  fi nancial  asse t i n i ts  

enti r e ty, the  di fference between the asse t's carrying amount  

and the  sum of the  cons idera tion received and the  cumulative  

gain or  l oss  tha t had been recognized in other  comprehensive  

income i s  r ecognized in profi t or  l oss .  

  From 2018,  on derecogni ti on of a  fi nancia l  asse t a t 

amor ti zed cos t i n i ts entir e ty,  the di fference between the  

asse t’s  car rying a mount and the  sum of the  cons idera tion 

received and receivable  is  recognized in profi t or  l oss .  On 

derecogni ti on of an inves tment i n a  debt i ns trume nt a t fa ir  

value  through other  comprehens ive  income in i ts  enti re ty,  the  

di fference  between the  asse t’s  car rying amo unt and the  sum 

of the  considera tion received and receivable and the  

cumulative  gain or  loss  tha t had been recognized in ot her  

comprehensive income is  r ecognized in profi t or  loss .  On 

derecogni ti on of an inves tment i n an equi ty i ns trument a t fair  

value  through other  comprehens ive  income in i ts  enti re ty,  the  

cumulative  gain or  loss  i s tr ansferred direc tly to  re tained 

earnings  w i thout being rec l ass ified to  profi t or  l oss  

2.  Equi ty i ns truments   

  Redemption of the  Company’s  equi ty i ns truments  i s 

r ecognized in or  deducted from equi ty.  Purchase ,  sale ,  i ssuance,  or 
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re ti rement of the  Company’s  ow n equi ty i ns truments  is  not 

r ecognized in profi t or  l oss .  

3 .  Financia l  l i abi liti es   

  All  fi nancia l l iabil i ti es  of the  Company are subsequently 

measured a t amor ti zed cos t us ing the  effec tive  interes t method.  

  When a fi nancial  li abi li ty i s derecognized,  the di fference 

between the  carrying amount a nd the  cons idera tion paid (including 

any non-cash asse t tr ansferred or liabil i ty assumed)  i s recognized 

in profi t or  l oss .  

 (X)  Revenue Recogni ti on  

2018 

  After  i denti fying the  per formance obligations  of contrac ts  w i th the  

cus tomers , the  Company a llocates  the transaction price to the  

per formance obligations  and recognizes  revenue w hen per formance  

obl igations  are  met.  

Revenue from cons truction contrac ts   

  For  real  es ta te  cons truction contrac ts , the  Company recognizes  

revenue over  the  cons truction per iod and measures  the progress  on the  

basis  of cos ts  i ncur red rel a ti ve  to  the  tota l  expected cos ts .  A contrac t 

asse t i s  r ecognized during the  cons truction and is  r ec lassi fied to  

accounts  receivable  a t the  point a t w hich i t i s i nvoiced to  the  cus tomer .  

If the  mi l es tone payment exceeds  the  revenue recognized to  date , the  

Company recognizes  a  contrac t liabi li ty for  the  di fference.  Cer tain 

payments  r e ta ined by the  cus tomer  as  speci fied in the  contrac t i s  

i ntended to ensure  that the  Co mpany adequate ly completes  a ll  i ts  

contrac tual  obligations .  Such re tention receivables  are  recognized as  

contrac t asse ts  unti l  the  Company sa ti s fi es  i ts  per formance.  

  When the  outcome of a per formance obl igation cannot be  

measured rel iably,  r evenue from cons truction contrac ts is recognized 

only to  the  extent of contrac t cos ts  i ncurred for  w hich i t w ill  be  

recoverable . 

2017 
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  Revenue i s  measured a t the  net of fa ir  va lue  of the  considera tion 

received or  r eceivable  less  the  es timated cus tomer  sal es  r e tu rns ,  

di scounts  and other  s imi l ar  a l l owances.  

1 .  Sal es  of goods   

  Sales revenue is  r ecognized w hen the following condi tions  are  

met:  

(1) The Company has  tr ansferred to  the  buyer  subs tantial  risks  

and rew ards of ow nership of the  goods ;   

(2) The Company re ta ins nei ther continuing mana ger ia l 

i nvolvement to  the  degree  usually associ a ted w i th 

ow nership nor  effec tive  control  over  the  goods  sold;   

(3) Revenue amount can be  re l i ably measured.   

(4) It i s probable that the  economic  benefi ts  associa ted w i th the  

tr ansaction w i l l fl ow  to the  Company; and   

(5) The cos ts  i ncurred or  to  be incurred in respect of the  

tr ansaction can be  measured re l i ably.  

2 .  Cons truction Contracts   

  When the  outco me of a  cons truction contrac t can be  es timated 

reli ably, revenue is  r ecognized in propor tion to the  w ork completed 

us ing the  percentage  of completion method over the  dura tion of the  

contrac t.  Contract cos ts are r ecognized as expenses w hen incurred.  The  

percentage  of completion is  determined by reference  to the  ra tio  of  

contrac t cos ts  i ncurred as a t the  bal ance sheet date to the  total  

es timated contrac t cos ts.  When i t is  probable  that total contrac t cos ts  

wi ll exceed the  total  contrac t revenue,  the  expected loss i s recognized 

as  expenses  immediate ly.  

  When cumulative  contrac t cos ts  i ncur red to date  plus  recognized 

profi t l ess recognized loss  exceed the  cons truction progress  billi ngs ,  

the  di fference  i s r ecognized as  cons truction contrac t receivable . Whe n 

the  cons truction progress  bil li ngs  exceed the  cumulative  contrac t cos ts  

i ncur red to date  plus  recognized profi t l ess  recognized loss , the  

di fference  i s  r ecognized as  cons truction contrac t payable .  

3 .  Dividend income and interes t i ncome   
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  Dividend income from inves tments  is  r ecognized w hen the  

shareholder ’s  ri ght to  r eceive  payments  has  been es tabli shed,  provided 

that i t i s probable  that the  economic benefi ts will  fl ow  to the  Company 

and the  amount of r evenue can be  measured re l i ably.  

  Interes t i ncome accrued on a  fi nancial  asse t i s  r ecognized w hen i t  

i s  probable  that the  economic  benefi ts  w ill  flow  to the  Company and  

the  amount of r evenue can be  measured reli ably.  Interes t i ncome i s  

r ecognized on an accrual basi s over  the  passage of time b y reference  to  

the  principal amount outs tanding and the  effec tive  interes t ra te  

appl i cable . 

(XI)  Leases  

  Where the  terms  and condi ti ons  of a  lease  tr ansfer  subs tanti all y a ll  

of the  ri sks  and rew ards  of ow nership of the  asse t to  the  l essee,  i t i s  

deemed a  fi nance lease.  All  other leases  are  c lassi fied as an opera ting 

l ease .  

1 .  The Company as  l essor   

  Revenue from an opera ting l ease  is  r ecognized as  opera ting 

income on a  s tr a ight- l i ne  bas i s  over  the  dura tion of such l ease .  

2 .  The Company as  l essee   

  Payments  for  an opera ting l ease  are  recognized as  expense  on a  

s tr a ight- l i ne  bas i s  over  the  dura tion of such l ease .  

(XIII)  Employee Benefi ts  

1 .  Shor t- term employee benefi ts   

  Liabili ti es  i n r el a ti on to shor t - term employee benefi ts  are  

measured a t the  undi scounted amount that i s  expected in exchange  

for  servi ces  rendered by employees .  
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2.  Pos t-employment benefi ts   

  Pensions under the  defined contr ibution re tir ement plan are 

pens ions  contr ibutable  over  the  per iod for  w hich employees  render 

thei r  servi ces,  and are  recognized as  cur rent expense .  

  The defined benefi t cos ts  (i ncluding servi ce  cos t, ne t i nteres t, 

and remeasurement)  under  the  defined benefi t pension plan is an 

ac tuari al cal cula tion using the  proj ected uni t credi t method.  

Service cos t ( compri sing current servi ce  cos t and pas t servi ce  cos t)  

and the  net i nteres t on the  net defined benefi t liabil i ty or asse t ar e 

r ecognized as employee benefi ts expense  upon their  occur rence . 

Remeasurement ( compri sing ac tuari al  gains  and losses,  and re turn 

on pl an asse ts netti ng interes ts) is recognized in other 

comprehensive income and lis ted under  r e ta ined earnings ,  and i s 

not r ecycled to  profi t or  l oss  i n subsequent per iods .  

  Net defined benefi t li abili ties  ( asse ts)  are  the  shor tfal l 

( excess)  of the  contribution made according to  the  defined benefi t 

pens ion pl an. A net defined benefi t asse t shall not exceed the  

contr ibution refunded from the  pl an,  or the  present value  of 

r eductions  in future  contr ibutions .  

3 .  Termination benefi ts   

  The Company recognizes termination benefi t liabil i ty w hen i t 

can no longer  wi thdraw  the  offer  of those  benefi ts,  or  w hen i t 

r ecognizes  re l evant r es t ructur ing cos t (w hichever  comes  ear l i er) .  

(XIV)  Income Tax  

  Income tax expenses are the  sum of current i ncome tax and  

defer red income tax.  

1 .  Cur rent Income tax  

  The addi tional  tax l evied on undi s tr ibuted earnings  that are  

cal cula ted as  r equi red by the  Income Tax Act i s presented for  the  

year i n w hich such tax i s r esolved and recognized by the  

Shareholders'  Meeting.  

  Adjus tments  for Income tax payables for  prior year s are  

presented as  i ncome tax for  the  cur rent per iod.  
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2.  Defer red income tax  

  Defer red income tax i s cal cula ted a t the  temporary di fferences  

between the  carrying amo unt of asse ts  and li abili ti es  and the  tax base  

used to  determine the  taxable  i ncome.  

  Defer red income tax liabil i ti es are r ecognized for all  taxable  

temporary di fferences,  w hereas  deferred income tax asse ts  are  

r ecognized w hen i t i s probable that taxable profi t wi ll be avail able  

agains t w hich the  deductibl e  temporary di fference  or  loss  

car ryforw ard could be  uti l i zed.  

  The taxable  temporary di fferences i n rel a ti on to an inves tment  

i n subsidi ari es  are  r ecognized as  deferred income tax l i abili ties ,  

except for  the  case  w hen the  reversal  timing of  such te mporary 

di fferences i s control led by the  Company and i t i s probable that such 

temporary di fferences  are  not expected to  be  reversed in the  

foreseeable  future .  For  deductible  temporary di fferences associ a ted 

wi th such inves tment and equi ty,  w hen i t i s  probable  that suffi cient  

taxable  i ncome w ill  be  avail able  to  reali ze  such temporary di fference , 

a  defer red tax asse t is  r ecognized, but only to the  extent of the  

amount that i s  expected to  be  reversed in the  foreseeable future .  

  The car rying amount of a  deferred tax asse t i s r eview ed a t the  

end of each balance  sheet date .  The Group reduces  the  carrying 

amount of a  deferred tax asse t w hen i t is  no longer  probable  that 

suffi ci ent taxable  i ncome wil l be avail able  to r ecover  al l or par t of 

the  asse t.  The carrying amount of i tems  that were  not previously 

recognized as a deferred tax asse t is  a lso revi ewed a t each balance  

sheet date. The  Group rai ses the  carrying amount of such i tem w hen 

i t becomes  probable that suffi cient taxable profi t wi ll be  availabl e i n  

the  future  to  recover  a l l  or  par t of the  asse t.  

  Defer red tax asse ts and li abili ti es  are  measured by using the  tax 

ra tes  applicable  to the  period w hen the  asse t is  expected to  be  

rea li zed or  the  liabi li ty is  expected to  be  se ttl ed.  Such tax ra tes  are  

derived from the  tax ra tes  ( and tax laws)  that have been enacted or  

subs tantively enacted a t the  balance sheet date.  Measurement of  

defer red income tax l i abi li ti es  and asse ts  i s  a  r efl ec tion of the  ta x 
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consequences  resul ti ng from the  means  by w hich the  Co mpany 

expects to r ecover or se ttle  the carrying amount of i ts asse ts and 

l i abi liti es  a t the  bal ance  sheet date .  

3 .  Cur rent i ncome tax and  defer red income tax 

  Current i ncome tax and deferred income tax are  recognized in  

profi t or l oss,  except tha t they are recognized in other  

comprehensive  gains  and losses  or  are  direc tly recognized in the  

cur rent and deferred income tax re la ted to  the  equi ty i tem as  other  

comprehens ive  gains  and losses  or  di rec tly ca l cula ted as  equi ty.  

 V. The Pr imary Sources of Uncer tainti es i n Major  Accounting Jud gments ,  

Es timates ,  and Assumptions  

  In the  applica tion of the  Company’s  accounting pol ic ies,  the  

mana geme nt i s  r equired to  make judgments ,  es timates and assumptions  

w hich are  based on his tori cal experi ence and other fac tors  tha t are  not 

r eadi ly apparent from other  sources .  Actual  r esul ts  may di ffer  from these  

es timates .  

  The manage ment w i ll  r evi ew e  the  es timates  and underlying 

assumptions  on an ongoing basi s.  Revi sions to  accounting es timates  are  

recognized in the period in w hich the  es timates are  revi sed i f the  

revisions  affec t only that period,  or  i n the  per iod of the  revi sions  and 

future  per iods  i f the  rev i s ions  affec t both cur rent and future  per iods .  

 Cons truction Contracts  

  Revenue  and cos t of cons truction contrac ts are r ecognized separa tely 

based on the  percentage  of completion of contrac tual  ac tivi ti es , and the  

percentage  of completion is  measured a t the  propor tion of the  contrac t 

cos ts  i ncur red to  date  to  the  es timated total  contrac t cos ts.  As  the  

es timated tota l cos t and contrac tual ac tivi ti es are  evaluated and judged by 

the  manage ment base d on the  nature  of the  di fferent cons truction proj ects,  

the  es timated amount of t he  contrac t,  the  dura tion of cons truction,  the  

under taking of cons truction and the  cons truction methods  may affec t the  

cal cula tion of the  percentage  of completion and the  prof i t or  l oss of 

cons truction.  
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 VI.  Cash and Cash Equival ents  

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Cash on hand and revolving funds    $ 1,874    $ 2,126 

Bank checks and demand deposits     199,756     199,524 

Cash equivalents (time deposits 

with original maturity date 

within 6 months) 

 

      392,832 

    $ 201,630    $ 594,482 

 

  The ra te i nterval s of time deposi ts on the  bal ance  sheet date  are as  

fol low s: 

 

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

  

 

 1.74%~1.85% 

 

VII.  Financia l  asse ts  a t fa i r  va lue  through profi t or  l oss  -  2018 

  December 31, 2018 

Current   

Equi ty i ns truments  i nves tment a t fa i r  va lue  

through profi t or  l oss  

 

  

  Investment on domestic stock   

   Chia Hsin Cement Group common stock    $ 15,157 

     

Non-current   

Equi ty i ns truments  i nves tment a t fa i r  va lue  

through profi t or  l oss  

 

 

 Investment on domestic stock   

   Chia Hsin Cement Group common stock    $ 93,201 

   Taiwan Cement Group common stock      196,150 

     Total    $289,351 

 

  The Company inves ted in domestic  common s tock pursuant to  i ts  

medium- term and long- term s tra tegi es  for  the  purpose  of making a  profi t.  

The manage ment e l ec ted to  designate  these inves tments  to  be measured a t 

fa ir  value  through other  comprehensive  income as  they beli eve d that 

r ecognizing shor t- term fluctuations  in these  inves tments ’ fa ir  value  in 

profi t or  loss  w ould not be  consi s tent wi th the  Company' s  s tr a tegy of 

holding these  inves tments  for  long- term purposes .  These  inves tments  

w ere previous ly c lassi fied as fi nancial  asse ts  a t fai r va lue  through profi t 

or loss and availabl e- for- sal e fi nancial  asse ts under  IAS 39. Refer  to  

Notes  8  for  i nformation rel a ti ng to  thei r  recl assi fi ca tion and comparative  

information in 2017.  

http://www.chcgroup.com.tw/index.php?route=about/about&id=18
http://www.chcgroup.com.tw/index.php?route=about/about&id=18
http://www.chcgroup.com.tw/index.php?route=about/about&id=18
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  Detail s  of fi nancial  i ns truments  pl edged a t fair  value  through profi t 

or  l oss  are  provided in Note  26.  

VIII.  Avai l able -for-sale  fi nancia l  asse ts  -2017 

    December 31, 2017 

Domestic stock      $ 274,064 
Infor mation on avail abl e- for -sa le  fi nancial  asse ts  pl edge , please  refer  

to  Note  26.  

IX.  Note  Receivables  and Account Receivables  

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Note receivables    $ 26,838    $ 72,183 

     

Account receivable     

Measured at amortised cost     

  Total carrying amount    $ 270,057    $ 501,507 

  Less：Allowance losses  (  9,086 )     - 
    $ 260,971    $ 501,507 

 

2018 

  The credi t policy of the  Company i s  mainly contrac t-based,  and the  

notes  r eceivable and accounts  receivable  are  not i nteres t -bear ing.  To 

mini mize  credi t risk,  the  mana geme nt of t he  Company has  del egated a  

team responsibl e for determining credi t limi ts , credi t approvals  and other  

mo ni toring procedures  to ensure  that fol low -up action is  taken to  recover  

overdue debts . In addi tion,  the  Company reviews  the recoverable amount  

of each individual  account r eceivable  on the  balance  sheet date  to  ensure  

that adequate  al low ance i s made for poss ibl e i rr ecoverable  amounts .  In  

thi s  r egard,  the manage ment believes that the  Company’s  credi t ri sk has  

been s igni fi cantly reduced.  

  The Company w ri tes  off accounts  r eceivable w hen there  is  

i nformation indicating that the  debtor  i s  exper iencing severe fi nancial  

di ffi cul ty and there  is no rea lis tic  prospect of r ecovery of the receivables.  

For accounts  receivable  that have been wr i tten off, the  Company 

continues  to  engage in enforcement ac tivi ty to  a ttempt to  recover  the  

receivables  due. Where recoveri es  are made, these are  recognized in 

profi t or  l oss .  
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  Aging analysis  of notes  r eceivable  of the  Company i s s ta ted as  

fol low s: 

    December 31, 2018 

Not overdue      $ 26,838 

 

  Aging analysi s  of accounts  r eceivable  of the  Company i s  s ta ted as  

fol low s: 

    December 31, 2018 

Not overdue      $ 250,005 

Less than 180 days past due       - 
181~360 days past due       - 
More than 361 days past due       20,052 

  Total      $ 270,057 

 

  Changes  in a l l ow ance loss  of notes  r eceivable i s  s ta ted as  fol low s:  

    December 31, 2018 

Beginning balance (IAS 39)      $ - 
Add: Impairment loss provided 

for the current period 

   

   9,086 

  Total      $ 9,086 

 

2017 

  The credi t pol icy of the  Company i s  mainly based on the  contrac tual  

terms .  Notes and accounts  receivables are  not i nteres t-bearing.  The 

es timated unrecoverable amount for  the all owance for doubtful  accounts  

i s de termined by reference to the  aging analysi s of transactions ,  pas t 

defaul t hi s tory,  and the  cur rent fi nancia l  pos i ti on of cus tomers .  

  With regards  to  the  accounts  r eceivables  that were  pas t due  on the  

bal ance  sheet date  and for  w hich the  Company did not r ecognize  an 

a llowance, since  the  credi t quali ty of w hich did not change signi fi cantly 

and manageme nt of the  Company considered the  amounts  to  be  

recoverable,  the  Company did not hold any col la teral  agains t or  other  

credi t enhancements  for  those  accounts  r eceivables.  

  Aging analysi s of notes  receivable  of the   Company i s  s ta ted as  

fol low s: 

    December 31, 2017 

Not overdue      $ 72,183 
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  Aging analysi s  of account r eceivable  of the  Company i s  s ta ted as  

fol low s: 

    December 31, 2017 

Not overdue      $ 471,358 

Less than 180 days past due       4,205 

181~360 days past due       25,944 

  Total      $ 501,507 

  Aging analys is of fi nancial  asse ts  tha t are pas t due but not impaired 

i s  as  fol low s: 

    December 31, 2017 

Less than 180 days past due      $ 4,205 

181~360 days past due       25,944 

  Total      $ 30,149 

 

  The above aging analys i s  i s  based on the  number  of days  pas t due .  

  Accounts  r eceivables  i nclude cons truction re ta inage receivables,  

w hich are  not i nteres t-bear ing,  and will  be  recovered a t the  end of the  

re tention period of each cons truction contrac t.  As  of December  31,  2017,  

the  amo unts  t ha t had been more  than 12 months  pas t due  but la ter  

col lec ted were NT$ 33,009 thousand. The aforesaid re tention period,  

usual ly more  than one year,  i s  the  normal  bus iness  cycl e  of the  Company.   

X. Cons truction Contract Receivables  (Payables) -2017 

    December 31, 2017 
Construction costs incurred plus 

recognized profit less 

recognized loss to date  

 

   $ 14,321,616 
Less: Construction progress 

billings  
 

  (  13,563,640 ) 
      $ 757,976 
     
Presentation of parent company 

only balance sheets  
 

  
Construction contract receivable      $ 969,685 
Construction contract payable     (  211,709 ) 

 
     $ 757,976 

 
   

 Construction retainage receivable 

(Note 9)  
 

   $ 257,121 
Construction retainage payable  

(Note 15)  
 

   $ 556,862 
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XI.  Land Held for  Cons truction  

  The Company acqui red the  l and s i tti ng a t the  nor thern par t of the  

i ndus tri al  zone in Xinzhua ng Di s t.  i n July 2017.  The purpose  of holding such 

l and is  to cons truct commercial buildings  for  sal e.  The l and is  al so pledged to 

the  fi nancia l  i ns ti tution for  l oans .  Pl ease  refer  to  Notes  14 and 26.  

XII.  Investments Accounted for Using Equity Method 

    

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Investment Subsidiary      

  Jin Gu Limited (Jin Gu)    $2,747,651    $2,754,833 

  Yin Ying Holding Limited 
(Yin Ying) 

 

  2,176,668 
 

  2,043,131 
Chien Kuo Development Co., Ltd. 

(Chien Kuo Development) 

 

   99,093 
 

   98,415 
  Shun Long International 

Electrical Engineering Co., Ltd. 

(Shun Long) 

 

   47,631 

 

   48,523 
  WeBIM Services Co., Ltd. 

(WeBIM Services) 

 

   14,417 

 

   9,288 
  Anping Real Estate Co., Ltd. 

(hereinafter referred to as 

Anping Real Estate) 

 

   134,376 

 

   137,157 
    5,219,836    5,091,347 
Less ： Transfer to non-current 

assets held for sale 

 

 (  14,417 ) 

 

   - 
    $5,205,419    $5,091,347 

 

  The percentage  of ownership and voting rights of the above-mentioned 

investee companies on the balance sheet date are as follows: 

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 
Jin Gu Limited (Jin Gu)     100%     100% 
Yin Ying Holding Limited (Yin 

Ying) 
 

   100%     100% 
Chien Kuo Development Co., Ltd. 

(Chien Kuo Development) 
 

   100%     100% 
Shun Long International Electrical 

Engineering Co., Ltd. (Shun 

Long) 

 

   86.61%     86.61% 
WeBIM Services Co., Ltd. 

(WeBIM Services) 
 

   76.5%     76.5% 
  Anping Real Estate Co., Ltd. 

(hereinafter referred to as 

Anping Real Estate) 

 

   100%     100% 
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  The Company’s  management r esolved in December 2018 to dispose  

of a por tion of equi ty of WeBIM Services Co. , Ltd.  Therefore , all account  

previously presented under WeBIM w ere tr ansfer red to the  non-  asse ts  a t 

i nvestments accounted for using equity method.  

  The recognition of investment income or loss from investment accounted for using 

equity method in 2017 and 2018 is based on financial statements by certified public 

accountants of subsidiaries. 

XIII.  Inves tment Proper ty 

 

  

D

e

p

r

e

c

       

 

  Deprec ia tion expenses  of i nves tment proper ty are  provided using the  

s tr a ight- l i ne  method over  3~50 years  of useful  l i ves .  

  Increase in i nves tment proper ty for  2018 is  a resul t of purchasing 

rea l es ta tes  (i ncluding l ands ,  bui ldings  and parking lots)  i n Nei-hu for  

gaining l ease  or  held for  sa l e  of NT$ 47,161.  

  The fa ir  value  of the  Company’s  i nves tment proper ty is  der ived by 

reference  to  the  c los ing pr i ces of proper ties sold in the  l a tes t per iod.  

  The amount of i nves tment proper ty pl edged as  co lla teral  is  provided 

in Note  26.  

XIV. Bor row ings  

 ( I)  Shor t- term bor row ing  

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Unsecured loans     

Credit loans  $   -    $220,000 

Annual interest rate    0.96%~1.13% 

 

 ( II)  Shor t- term Bi l l s  Payables   

  202018  2017 

Cost     

Balance - beginning of year    $185,876    $185,876 

Addition     47,161     - 
Balance - end of year    $233,037    $185,876 

     

Accumulated depreciation     

Balance - beginning of year    $ 40,437    $ 39,282 

Depreciation     1,155     1,155 

Balance - end of year    $ 41,592    $ 40,437 

 

    

Net value - end of year    $191,445    $145,439 

Fair value    $209,254    $153,982 
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  The outs tanding shor t- term bi lls  payables  as  of the  balance  sheet 

date  are  as  fol low s:  

December  31,  2017  

Guarantee/Accepting 
Institution  Amount  

Discount 
Amount  

Carrying 
Amount  

Interest Rate 
Range  Collateral 

Commercial paper 

payable           
Mega Bills    $ 80,000   ( $ 52 )    $ 79,948  0.998%  None 

 

 ( III)  Long- term loans   

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Secured loans (Note 26)     

Syndicated loans (1)    $ 450,000    $ 1,050,000 

Bank loans (2)     350,000     350,000 

     800,000     1,400,000 

Less: listed as Current portion 

with a year 

 

 (   450,000 )   (  600,000 ) 

Total     350,000    $ 800,000 

 

Non-sucured loan 

 

   

Long-term commercial paper 

payable(3) 

 

   450,000     - 

Less: discount on long-term 

commercial paper payable 

 

 (  869 )     - 

Total     449,131     - 

Long-term loans    $ 799,131    $ 800,000 

     

Annual interest rate  1.60%~2.38%  1.60%~2.38% 

 

1.  To repay the  exi s ti ng li abili ties and increase  the  medium- ter m 

revolving funds ,  the Company entered into the  syndicated loan 

contrac t wi th Bank of Taiwan and other  banks  in September  2014.  

The total amount of the  syndicated loans w as  less than NT$2.4 

bill ion,  wi th a  term of 5 years  from the  date  of the  fi r s t drawdow n.  

The syndicated loans  were  secured by the  l and and buildings  in 

Hsinchu and the  shares  of Taiw an Cement Corporation held by the  

Company.  The provisions of the  firs t supplementary contrac t signed 

on 7 February,  2017 s ti pula tes  the  fol low ing:   

(1) The syndicated loans  shall  be  secured by the  l and and 

bui ldings  in Hsinchu and the  cer ti fi ca te  of deposi ts  amounting 

to  US$6,000 thousand ins tead;   
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(2) The current r a ti o and the  debt r a ti o s ta ted in the  annual  and 

semiannual  consolidated financial  s ta tements  of the  Co mpany 

shal l  not be  l ess  than 120% and 150%, respectively;  

(3) The interes t coverage ra tio (deprecia tion, amor ti za tion ,and 

interes t expenses)  shal l  be  200% or  more; and   

(4) The tangibl e  net w or th shal l  be  NT$3.5 bi l l ion or  more .   

  For  the  above long- term loans,  i nteres t i s  paid monthly.  

Star ti ng from December  30,  2017,  NT$150,000 thousand should be 

repaid every quar ter,  and the  final  matur i ty date  should be 

September  2019.  

2 .  To obtain l and held for cons truction,  the Company entered into the  

medium and long- term loan contrac t w i th the  bank in June 2017.  

The matur i ty date  should be  July 12,  2022.  Interes t should be paid 

mo nthly,  and the  pr incipal  should be repaid in full  upon matur i ty.  

The l and i s  pl edged as  col l a tera l.   

3 .  The long- term commercial  promissor y notes  issued by the Company 

are  issued cycl ically according to  t he  contrac t.  Since  the  original  

contrac t period i s more than 12 months  and the  Company intends  to  

continue the  long- term refinancing,  i t is  cl assi fied as long- term 

commercia l  promissory note .   

The long- term commercia l promissory notes  that have not matured on 

the  bal ance  sheet date  are  as  fol low s:  

December 31, 2018 

Guarantee/Accepting 
Institution  

Nominal 
Amount  

Discounted 
Amount  

Carrying 
Amount  

Interest 
interval  Collateral 

The Shanghai 

Commercial & 
Savings Bank, Ltd.    $ 300,000   ( $ 572 )    $ 299,428  1.648%  None 
EnTie Commercial 
Bank     150,000   (  297 )     149,703  1.678%  None 

 
   $ 450,000   ( $ 869 )    $ 449,131  

 
  

 

XV. Accounts  Payables   

  Accounts  payables  i nclude cons truction re tainage payable  for  

cons truction contrac ts .  Cons truction re tainage payable  is  not  

i nteres t-bearing,  and will  be  paid a t the  end of the  re tention period of each 
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cons truction contrac t. The aforesaid re tention per iod, usually more than one  

year,  i s  the  normal  bus iness  cycl e  of the  Company.  

 

XVI.  Pos t-employment Benefi t Pl an 

 ( I)  Defined Contr ibution Plan  

  The pension sys tem based on the  Labor  Pension Act,  w hich i s 

appli cable  to  the  Company’s  domesti c  enti ti es ,  is  a  de fined contribution 

plan mana ged by government.  Enti ti es  are  required to  make mo nthly 

contr ibution equal to  6% of each employee's  monthly sa lary to the  

employees '  i ndividual  pension accounts  a t the  Bureau of Labor  

Insurance .  

 ( II)  Defined Benefi t Pl ans   

  The pens ion pl an of the  Company under  the Labor Standards Law i s 

a  defined benefi t pension pl an managed by the  government.  Payment of  

pens ion i s  calcul a ted based on the  seniori ty and the  average w ages  of the  

l as t 6  months  pr ior  to  r e tir ement of an e mployee.  The Company 

contr ibutes  monthly an amount equal  to 5% of the  employees ' monthly 

sal ari es  and wages to  the re tirement fund deposi ted wi th Bank of Taiw an,  

under  the  name of the  independent re tir ement fund commi ttee .  Before 

the  end of year, i f the  bal ance  a t  the re tirement fund i s not suffi ci ent to 

cover  al l employees  re tir i ng next year,  a  l ump -sum deposi t should be 

made before  March-end of the  following year  to  cover the  shor tfall . The 

re ti rement fund is  managed by the  Bureau of Labor Funds , Minis try of 

Labor.  The Company does  not have rights  to  i nfluence  i ts  i nves tment  

management s tr a tegy.  

  The amounts  r ecognized on the  parant company only bal ance sheet 

for  the  benefi t pl an are  as  fol low s:  

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Present value of defined benefit 

obligations    $ 41,152    $ 43,937 

Fair value of planned assets   (  34,143 )   (  35,239 ) 

Net defined benefit liabilities 

(listed as other non-current 

liabilities)    $ 7,009    $ 8,698 
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Changes  in net defined benefi t l i abi liti es  are  as  fol low s: 

  

Present value of 

defined benefit 

o b l i g a t i o n s  

Fai r  va lue  of 

planned asse ts 

  

N e t  d e f i n e d 

benefit liabilities 

 

December 31, 2017     $40,394   (  $34,406 )     $5,988 

Service costs       
  Current service cost     424     -     424 

Interest expense (income)     501   (  439 )     62 

Recognized in profit and 

loss     925   (  439 )     486 

       

Remeasurement       
  Return on planned 

assets ( excluding 

amounts included 

in net interest )     -     99     99 
  Actuarial losses- 

changes in 

financial 

assumptions     1,159     -     1,159 
  Actuarial losses - 

Experience 

adjustments     1,459     -     1,459 

Recognized in other 

comprehensive 

income     2,618     99     2,717 

Contribution from 

employer     -   (  493 )   (  493 ) 

December 31, 2017    $ 43,937   ( $ 35,239 )    $ 8,698 

Service costs       
  Current service cost     478     -     478 

Interest expense (income)     436   (  358 )     78 

Recognized in profit and 

loss     914   (  358 )     556 

Remeasurement       
  Return on planned 

assets ( excluding 

amounts included in net 

interest )     -   (  1,049 )   (  1,049 ) 
  Actuarial gains- 

changes in financial 

assumptions       
  Actuarial losses - 

Experience adjustments   (  646 )     -   (  646 ) 

Recognized in other 

comprehensive income   (  646 )   (  1,049 )   (  1,695 ) 

Contribution from 

employer     -   (  550 )   (  550 ) 

Benefits paid   (  3,053 )     3,053      -  

December 31, 2018    $ 41,152   ( $ 34,143 )    $ 7,009 
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  Amounts  r ecognized in profi t or  loss  for  the  defined benefi t plan 

i s  summar ized by function and s ta ted as  fol low s:  

  2018  2017 

Summary by function     

  Operating costs    $ 139    $ 114 

  Operating expenses     417     372  

    $ 556    $ 486  

  Due to the  pension plan under  the  Labor Standards  Law , the  

Company i s  exposed to  the  fol low ing r i sks :  

1 . Inves tment r i sk: The pens ion funds  are i nves ted in equi ty and debt 

securi ti es ,  bank deposi ts ,  e tc .  The inves tment i s  conducted a t the  

discre tion of the  go vernment' s  designated authori ties or under the  

mandated manage ment by Bureau of Labor  Funds ,  Mini s try of 

Labor .  However,  the  ra te  of r e turn on asse ts  shall  not be  l ess than 

the  average interes t ra te  on a  tw o-year  time deposi t published by 

the  local  banks .   

2 . Interes t ra te  ri sk:  A decrease  in the  government bond interes t r a te 

wi ll i ncrease  the  present value  of the  defined benefi t obligation.  

However ,  the  re turn on the  debt i nves tments  of the  pl an asse ts  wil l 

a l so increase.  Those  tw o w i l l  par ti a ll y offse t each other .   

3 . Payroll  ri sk: The present value  of the  defined benefi t obligation i s 

cal cula ted by reference to the  future sa laries of plan par ti cipants  

As  such,  an increase  in the  salary of the  plan par ti cipants  wil l 

r a i se  the  present value  of the  defined benefi t  obl igation.   

  The actuaria l  valuations  of the  present value  of the  defined benefi t 

obligation were  carri ed out by quali fied ac tuari es .  Materi al  

assumptions  on the  measurement date  are  s ta ted as  fol low s:  

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Discount rate  1.00%  1.00% 

Expected growth rate of 

salaries 

 2.00%  2.00% 

 

  If a  reasonable  change in one of the  principal assumptions  for  

ac tuari al valuation occurred and all  other  assumptions  were  held 

cons tant,  the  i ncrease  (decrease) i n the  present value of defined benefi t 

obl igation w ould be  as  fol low s:
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  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Discount rate     

  Increase by 0.25%   ( $ 1,004 )   ( $ 1,159 ) 

  Decrease by 0.25%    $ 1,038     $ 1,201  

Expected growth rate of 

salaries 

    

  Increase by 0.25%    $ 1,025     $ 1,186  

  Decrease by 0.25%   ( $ 997 )   ( $ 1,151 ) 

 

  The sensi tivi ty analys is  presented above may not be  representa tive  

of the  ac tual  change in the  defined benefi t obligation as  i t i s  unl ikely  

that t he  change in assumptions  would occur  i n isol a tion of one  another  

as  some of the  assumptions  may be  cor re la ted.  

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Expected contribution amounts 

within 1 year 

 

  $ 660    $ 712 

Average maturity period of 

defined benefit obligations 

 

9 years  10years 

 

XXII.  Equi ty 

 ( I)  Capi ta l   

 Common Stock 

 

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Authorized shares (in 1,000 

shares) 

 

   500,000     500,000 

Authorized capital    $ 5,000,000    $ 5,000,000 

Number of issued and paid 

shares (in 1,000 shares) 

 

   334,300     337,900 

Issued capital    $ 3,343,001    $ 3,379,001 

 

  A holder  of i ssued commo n s tocks  wi th par value  of NT$10/ share  

i s  enti tl ed to  voting and receiving dividends .  
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 ( II)  Capi ta l  surplus   

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Used to offset deficits, 

appropriated as cash 

dividends or transferred to 

capital stock (1). 

  

 

 

Share premium    $ 197,435    $ 199,561 

Treasury stock transaction     3,914     623 

Used to offset deficits     

Adjustment in capital surplus 

of subsidiaries accounted for 

using equity method 

 

   73     - 

Not be used for any purposes     

Employee stock options     205     205 

 

   $ 201,627    $ 200,462 

 

(1) Thi s  type  of capi tal  surplus  may be  used to  offse t defi ci ts,  i f any,  

or  to  i ssue  cash dividends,  or  repl enish the  capi tal  s tock on the  

condi ti on that the  i ncrease  in capi ta l s tock is  r es tric ted to  a  cer ta in 

ra ti o  of paid - in capi ta l  every year .   

 ( III)  Reta ined Earnings  and Dividend Pol i cy   

  According to  the  earnings  appropria tion pol icy se t for th i n the  

amended Ar ti cl es  of Incorporation,  the  annual  net i ncome,  i f any,  

should be used to pay off a ll the  taxes  and duties,  as w ell  as to  

compensate  prior  defic i ts .  The remaining amount,  i f any,  sho uld be  

appropr ia ted in the  fol low ing order  of presenta tion:  

1 . Provide  l egal  r eserve  pursuant to  l aw s  and regula tions .  

2 . Provide  (or  reversed)  speci al  reserves  pursuant to  l aw s  and 

regula tions  or  as  opera ting necess i ti es.  

3 . The remaining bal ance,  along wi th undi s tri buted earnings  of prior  

year s,  shal l be  proposed by the  Board of Director s for  earnings  

dis tri bution,  w hich shall  then be  resolved by the  Shareholders'  

Meeting.  

For  poli cy regarding compensation to  employees  and remuneration to  

supervisors  and direc tor s  as  se t for th i n the  amended Ar ticl es  of  

Incorporation,  pl ease  refer  to  Note  19 (6) .  

  The Company’s  dividend pol icy takes  i nto account the  

environment and grow th of the  indus try,  l ong- term financial  plans  and  
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optimization of shareholders’ equi ty.  Cash dividends  to  be  appropria ted 

should not be less than 10% of the  total  dividends  to be  appropria ted 

for  the  year.  

  Items  refer red to  under  Rule  No.  1010012865 issued by the  FSC 

and in the  direc tive ti tled “Ques tions and Answers for  Special Reserves  

Appropr ia ted Fol low ing Adoption of IFRSs” should be  appropria ted to  

or  r eversed from a  speci a l capi ta l  r eserve  by the  Company.  

  The Company shal l a lso se t aside a legal r eserve unti l  i t equals the  

Company’s  paid -in capi ta l.  Such l egal  reserve  may be  used to  offs e t the  

defic i t.  If the  Company has  no defic i t and the  l egal  r eserve  has  

exceeded 25% of the  Company’s  paid -in capi tal ,  the  excess  may be  

tr ansfer red to  capi ta l  or  di s tr i buted in cash.  

 

  The proposal s  to  appropri a te  earnings  for the  years  2017 and 2016 

are  as  fol low s:  

  Earnings appropriation proposal  

Dividends per Share 

( N T $ ) 

  2017  2016  2017  2016 

Legal reserve    $ 17,118    $ 4,208     

Special reserve     28,091     -     

Cash Dividend     167,150     167,150    $ 0.50    $ 0.50 

 

  Earnings  dis tri bution and earnings  per  share  for  2018,  w hich w ere  

resolved by the  Board of Directors  of the  Company on March 28,  2019,  

are  s ta ted as  fol low s:  

  Earnings 

appropriation 

proposal 

 Dividends per 

Share (NT$) 

Legal reserve    $ 20,567      

Special reserve   (  10,002)      

Cash Dividend     167,150    $ 0.50 

 

  The earnings  dis tri bution proposal  for 2017 s till  aw ai ts the  

resolution by the  Shareholders’ Meeting that w il l be held in June 21,  

2019.  

 ( IV)  Treasury Stocks   

  The 3,600 thousand shares  of treasury s tocks  purchased by the  

Company w as  repurchased for  the  purpose  of transfer  to  employees .  
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However,  Due to  that such shares  had not been transferred in 3 years ,  

the  Company’s  Board of Directors  r esolved on Augus t 9 ,  201 8 to cancel  

the  regis tra tion of such shares . The recorded capi tal reduction date  was  

se t on October  6,  2018.  Such a  change in share  capi tal  r egis tra tion was  

completed on October  29,  2018.  

  Treasury s tock held by the  Company shall  not be pl edged or  

ass igned r ights ,  such as  appropri a ti on of dividends  and voting rights ,  i n  

accordance w i th the  Secur i ti es  and Exchange Act.  

XVIII.  Revenue  

(1)Revenue from Customer  Contracts  

  2018  2017 

Construction revenue    $ 3,932,756    $ 3,778,110 

  The rea l es ta te  cons truction contrac ts  of the  cons truction 

depar tment speci fy the  adjus tment of pr ice  i ndex fluctuations,  

per formance bonus  and penal ties  for  del ay,  and the  Company es timates  

the  tr ansaction pr ice  by reference  to  the  pas t contrac ts  of simi l ar  

condi ti ons  and scal e .  

(2)Balance of the  Contracts  

  December 31, 2018 

Accounts receivables (Note19)       $ 260,971 

     

Contracts assets     

  Property construction     $ 848,546 

  Construction Retainage 

Receivable 

 

     457,267 

Less: Allowance lossing     (  1,514 ) 
      $ 1,304,299 

Contracts liability     

  Property construction      $ 57,730 

 

XIX.  Net Income for  the  Cur rent Year  

  Net income for  the  cur rent year  compr i ses  the  fol low ing i tems:  

 ( I)  Other  i ncome   

  2018  2017 

Dividend income    $ 11,497    $ 8,856 

Interest income      2,758     7,784 

Others     3,901     6,832 

    $ 18,156    $ 23,472 
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 ( II)  Other  Gains  and Losses   

  2018  2017 

     

Expected credit losses(Note 27)   ( $ 16,291 )    $ - 

Litigation damage(Note 27)   (  15,959 )     - 

Net exchange loss   (  5,612 )   (  49,812 ) 

Net gains arising from disposal         

Valuation Gain (loss) of 

financial assets measured at 

FVTPL     29     

Net gain from disposal of 

property, plant and 

equipment          5,149 

其  他   (  4,008 )   (  1,727 ) 
   ( $ 41,841 )   ( $ 46,390 ) 

 ( III)  Finance  Cos ts   

  2018  2017 

Interest expense     

  Bank loans    $ 26,360    $ 31,071 

 ( IV)  Depreci a tion and Amor ti za tion  

  2018  2017 

Property, plant and equipment    $ 4,358    $ 2,686 
Investment property     1,155     1,155 

Intangible assets     2,765     5,440 

  Total    $ 8,278    $ 9,281 

     

Depreciation expenses 

summarized by functions     

  Operating costs    $ 703    $ 714 

  Operating Expenses     3,655     1,972 

   Other gains and losses     1,155     1,155 

    $ 5,513    $ 3,841 

     

Depreciation expenses 

summarized by functions     

  Operating costs    $ 45    $ 68 
  Operating Expenses     2,720     5,372 

    $ 2,765    $ 5,440 

 

 (V)   Employee Benefi t Expense   

  2018  2017 

Short-term employee benefits    $341,024    $285,947 

Post-employment benefits 

(Note 16)     

  Defined contribution plan     13,271     11,739 

  Defined benefit plans     556      486  
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Termination benefits     1,081     98 

Total employee benefits    $355,932    $298,270 
     

Summary by function     

  Operating costs    $187,954    $156,291 

  Operating Expenses     167,978     141,979 

    $355,932    $298,270 

 

 (VI) .  Remunerations  for  Employees  and Di rector s and Supervi sors  

  The Company appropri a tes  0 .1% -  3% of i ts pre- tax income  

(before  compensations  to employees and remunerations to  direc tor s are 

deducted from)  as employee compensations,  and l ess  than 3% of such 

pre- tax income as  remuneration to  direc tor s  and supervi sors . 

Compensation to employees  and remuneration to direc tors for 2018 and 

2017 had been resolved by the  Board of Di rectors  as a t March 28, 2019 

and March 29,  2018,  r espectively,  w hich are  s ta ted as  fol low s:  

  2017  2016 

  Cash  

Percentage 

(%)  Cash  

Percentage 

(%) 

Employee 

compensation    $ 9,200  3%    $ 6,417  3% 

Directors and 

Supervisors' 

Remuneration     9,200  3%     6,417  3% 

    $ 18,400      $ 12,834   

 

  If there  i s a change in the  amounts  after  the  annual  parent  

company only financial  s ta tements  are  author i zed for  i ssue ,  the  

di fferences  should be  recorded as  a  change in the  accounting es timate  

i n the  fol low ing year.  

  Information about employee compensation and remuneration to  

direc tor s  approved by the  Board of Di rectors  for 2 019 is  avail able  a t 

the  Taiw an Stock Exchange Market Observation Pos t Sys tem w ebs i te.  
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XX. Income Tax 

 ( I)  Major  components  of i ncome tax expenses  recognized in profi t or  l oss 

are  as  fol low s:   

  2018  2017 

Current income tax     

  Accrued in the current 

year 

 

  $ - 
 

  $ 13,858 

  Adjustments for prior 

years 

 

 (  558 ) 
 

 (  8,514 ) 
   (  558 )     5,344 

Deferred income tax     

  Accrued in the current 

year 

 

   57,400  

 

   16,050  

Changes of the tax rate     27,578      -  

  Adjustments for prior 

years 

 

   321  

 

   8,514  

     85,299     24,564 

Income tax expenses 

recognized in profit or loss 

 

  $ 84,741 

 

  $ 29,908 

 

  Reconcili a ti on betw een the  accounting income and the  income ta x 

expense  i s  s ta ted as  fol low s:  

  2018  2017 

Income before tax    $290,412     $201,086  

Income tax calculated by 

applying the statutory rate to 

net income before tax 

 

  $ 58,082     $ 34,185  

Changes of the tax rate     27,578    

permanent difference     1,617    (  1,910 ) 
Adjustments of income tax 

expenses of prior years 

 

 (  237 )      -  

Exemptions   (  2,299 )    (  2,381 ) 
Others     -      14  

Income tax expenses 

recognized in profit or loss 

 

  $ 84,741  

 

  $ 29,908  

 

  The tax ra te of 2017 for enti ti es of the Company that apply the  

Income Tax Act of the  Republ i c  of China  i s  17%.  

  The amended Income Tax Act of the  Republi c  of China  was  

amended in February 2018,  w hich rai sed the  profi t- seeking enterprise  

i ncome tax from 17% and 20% ( to be  implemented from 2018 on).  In  

addi tion,  the  tax ra te  appli cable to  2018 unappropri a ted earnings  wi ll  

be  reduced from 10% to 5%.  
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  Since  there i s s till  an uncer ta inty regarding earnings  appropr ia ti on 

for  2019 w hich aw ai ts  the  resolution by the  Shareholders '  Meeting,  the  

potenti al  tax c onsequence of the  addi ti onal  10% tax l evied on the  

undi s tr i buted earnings  of 2018 cannot be  re l i ably determined.  

 

 ( II)  Income Tax Recognized in Other  Comprehens ive  Income   

  2018  2017 

Deferred income tax     

- Exchange differences    ( $ 6,442)    $ 31,069 

- Remeasurement of defined 

benefit plans   (  475)     462 

Income Tax Recognized in 

Other Comprehensive 

Income   ( $ 6,917)    $ 31,531 

 

 ( III)  Defer red Income Tax Assets  and Liabi l iti es   

  Changes  in deferred tax asse ts  and li abili ties  are  summar ized as  

fol low s: 

2018 

 

 

Balance - 
beginning of 

year  
Recognized in 
profit and loss  

Recognized in 
other 

comprehensive 
income  

Changes in tax 
rates 

 

Balance - end 
of year 

Deferred income tax 

assets 

 

      
  

 

 Warranty cost    $ 2,929    $ 60     $ -    $ 517    $ 3,506 
 Construction proceeds 

temporarily estimated 

 

   2,376   (  881 )     -     419 
 

   1,914 

Unrealized construction loss     3,141   (  2,023 )     -     554     1,672 
Defined benefit pension 

plan 

 

   1,479     1   (  475 )     397 
 

   1,402 

Impairment loss     4,084   (  100 )     -     721     4,705 

Unrealized exchange 
losses 

 

   8,467   (  9,962 )     -     1,495 
 

   - 

Expected credit losses     44,372     11,826      -     7,830     64,028 

Loss carryforwards     -     1,145      -     -     1,145 
    $ 66,848    $ 66   ( $ 475 )    $ 11,933    $ 78,372 

           
Deferred income tax 

liabilities 

 

       
 

 
Gains or losses from 

investment 
accounted for using 
equity method 

 

  $441,026    $ 54,860     $ -    $ 37,752 

 

  $533,638 

Exchange differences on 
translation of 
foreign operations 

 

   29,050     -     6,442     - 

 

   35,492 
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Balance - 
beginning of 

year  
Recognized in 
profit and loss  

Recognized in 
other 

comprehensive 
income  

Changes in tax 
rates 

 

Balance - end 
of year 

Reserve for Land 
Revaluation 
Increment Tax 

 

   9,192     -     -     1,622 

 

   10,814 

Others     -     2,927     -     -     2,927 
Deferred income tax 

liabilities 

 

   778     -     -     137 
 

   915 
    $480,046    $ 57,787     $ 6,442    $ 39,511    $583,786 

 

2017 

  

Balance - 

beginning of 

year  

Recognized 

in profit and 

loss  

Recognized 

in other 

comprehensiv

e income  

Balance - end 

of year 

Deferred income tax 

assets 

 

       

 Warranty cost    $ 1,703    $ 1,226     $ -    $ 2,929 

 Construction proceeds 

temporarily estimated 

 
   1,278     1,098      -     2,376 

 Unrealized construction 

loss 

 
   4,076   (  935 )     -     3,141 

Defined benefit pension 

plan 

 
   1,018   (  1 )     462      1,479 

Impairment loss     4,168   (  84 )     -     4,084 

Unrealized exchange 

losses 

 
   42     8,425      -     8,467 

Loss carryforwards     52,772   (  8,400 )     -     44,372 

    $ 65,057    $ 1,329    $ 462     $ 66,848 

         

Deferred income tax 

liabilities 

 

       

Gains or losses from 

investment 

accounted for using 

equity method 

 

  $ 415,133    $ 25,893     $ -    $ 441,026 

Exchange differences on 

translation of 

foreign operations 

 

   60,119     -   (  31,069 )     29,050 

Reserve for Land 

Revaluation 

Increment Tax 

 

   9,192     -     -     9,192 

Others     778     -     -     778 

    $ 485,222    $ 25,893    ( $ 31,069 )    $ 480,046 
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 ( IV)  Information on Unused Loss  Car ryforw ards   

  Loss carryforw ards of the  Company as a t December 31,  2018 are  

as  fol low s:  

Balance of unused loss 

c a r r y f o r w a r d s 

 Final deductible 

year 

  $ 83,870  113 

   177,139  114 

$ 59,130  117 

  $320,139   

 

 (VI)  Income Tax Approval   

  The profi t-seeking enterprise  i ncome tax re turns  fi led as  a t 

December  31,  2018  by the  Company i s  approved by the  taxation 

author i ty.   

XXI.  Earnings  per  Share  

Uni t:  NT$ per  Share  

  2018  2017 

Basic earnings per share    $ 0.62    $ 0.51 

     

Diluted earnings per share    $ 0.61    $ 0.51 

 

  Earnings  used for  calcul a tion of EPS and w eighted average number  

of shares  are  s ta ted as  fol low s:  

 

  2018  2017 

Net income    $ 205,671    $171,178 

 

Number  of Shares  Uni t:  In 1,000 Shares    

  2018  2017 

Weighted average number of 

common stocks used for the 

calculation of basic earnings 

per share     334,300     334,300 

Effect of dilutive potential 

common stocks:     

  Employee compensation     1,084     584 

Weighted average number of 

common stocks used for the 

calculation of diluted earnings 

per share     335,384     334,884 
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  Since  the  Company i s  a llowed to se ttl e  employees '  remuneration by 

cash or s tock,  w henever appli cable,  the  Group assumes  that the  entire  

amount of employees'  remuneration wil l be  se ttled by s tock.  As the  effec t 

of the  resul ti ng potenti al common s tocks  i s dilutive , these s tocks are  

i ncluded in the weighted average number  of common s tocks  outs tanding 

used for  the  cal cula tion of di l uted earnings  per share . Thi s dilutive effec t 

of potenti al  commo n s tocks i s i nc luded in the  calcula tion of diluted 

earnings  per  share  w hen the  following year 's  shareholders' meeting 

resolves  the  number  of shares  to  be  appropr ia ted to  employees .  

XXII.  Agreement of opera ting l ease   

The Company i s  the  l easee .  

  The opera ting leases  are mainly leases  of offices ,  s taff quar ter s  and 

parking spaces ,  of w hich the  l ease  per iods  range from 1 year  to  6  years .  

  Future  minimum lease  payments  of non-cancell able  opera ting leases  

are  as  below : 

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Less than one year    $ 11,395    $ 11,403 

One to five years     32,269     27,546 

    $ 43,664    $ 38,949 

 

XXII.  Capi ta l  Ri sk Management  

  The objective  of the  Company’s capi tal  management i s to ensure  that 

the  Group can continue as  a  going concern,  tha t an optimal  capi tal  

s tructure is  maintained to  l ower the  cos t of capi tal,  and that re turns  are  

provided to  shareholders.  To mainta in or  adjus t the  capi tal  s tructure,  the  

Company may adjus t dividends  paid to  shareholders , refund capi tal  to  

shareholders or  i s sue  new  shares  to  l ow er  i ts  debts .  

 

XXIV. Financia l  Ins truments   

 ( I)  Fai r  va lue  of fi nancia l  i ns truments  tha t are  not measured a t fa i r  va lue   

  Please refer to the  information s ta ted in the  parent company only 

bal ance sheets.  The management of the  Group believes that the  carrying 

amounts  of fi nancial asse ts and financial  li abili ties  not  measured a t fair  

value  approximate  thei r fai r  values,  so thei r  car rying amounts  r ecognized 
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i n the   parent company only bal ance  sheets  are  used as  a  reasonable  

bas i s  for  es timating thei r  fa i r  va lues .  

 

 ( II) Fair va lue of fi nancial  i ns truments  measured a t fair  value  on a recurring 

bas i s   

 

Fai r  va lue  hi erarchy  

December  31,  2018  

  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

Financial assets at FVTOCI         
  Domestic listed stocks    $ 304,508    $ -    $ -    $ 304,508 

 

December  31,  2017  

  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

Financial assets at FVTPL         
  Domestic listed stocks    $ 14,878    $ -    $ -    $ 14,878 

Available-for-sale financial 
assets         

  Domestic listed stocks    $ 274,064    $ -    $ -    $ 274,064 

 

  There  was  no fair  value  measurement t hat w as  tr ansferred 

betw een Level  1  and Level  2  i n 2018 and 2017.  

 

 ( III)  Types  of Financia l  Ins truments   

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Financial assets     

Financial asset at FVTPL     

      $ -    $ 14,878 

Loans and receivables (Note 1)     -     1,559,317 

Available-for-sale financial 

assets (Note 2)     -     274,064 

Financial asset measured at 

amortized cost (Note 3)     497,601     - 

Financial asset at FVTOCI     

  Equity instruments     304,508     - 

     

Financial liabilities     

Measured at amortized cost 

(Note 4)     2,531,168     3,092,183 

 

Note  1:Balance  is  the  balance  of the  loans  and receivables  measured a t 

amor ti zed cos t, i nc luding cash and cash equivalents ,  notes  
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receivables , accounts  r eceivables , and pl edged cer ti fica te of 

depos i ts  and reserve accounts .    

Note  2:  The bal ance  includes  avai l abl e- for- sa le  fi nancia l  asse ts .    

Note  3:  The balance  includes cash and cash equivalents ,  notes 

r eceivables , accounts  receivables ,  other receivables and 

financia l  asse ts  a t amor ti zed cos t.   

Note  4:  The balance  includes  fi nancia l  li abili ties  a t amor ti zed cos t, 

w hich compri se shor t- term notes  and bills  payable,  notes  

payable,  accounts  payable ,  other  payables  and shor t- term loans  

and long- term loans .  

 

 ( IV)  Financia l  Ri sk Management Objectives and Pol i c i es   

  The daily opera tions  o f the  Company are  subject to  a  number  of  

fi nancial  r isks ,  i nc luding market r isk (i ncluding cur rency r isk,  i nteres t 

r a te  ri sk and other  pri ce  risk) ,  credi t ri sk and l iquidi ty r isk.  The overa ll  

r isk manageme nt policy of the  Company focuses on the  uncer tainti es i n  

the  fi nancial  market to  reduce the  potenti all y adverse  effec ts  on the  

financia l  pos i ti on and per formance of the  Company.  

  The r isk management i s car ried out by the finance depar tment of  

the  Company based on the  poli cies approved by the  Board of Dire ctors .  

Through coopera tion wi th the  Co mpany ' s  opera ting uni ts ,  the  fi nance  

depar tment i s responsibl e for  i denti fying,  evaluating and hedging 

financial  ri sks . Wi th respect to  the  overal l risk mana geme nt,  the  Board 

of Di rectors  has  es tabl ished principl es  and polic ies  i n wri ti ng 

concerning the  speci fied scope and matters , such as exchange risk,  

credi t r isk,  utili za tion of derivatives  and non-derivatives  and  

inves tment of r emaining l i quidi ty.  

1 .  Market r i sk  

(1)  Fore ign exchange ra te  r i sk  

  For  the  carrying amount of foreign cur rency monetary 

asse ts and foreign cur rency monetary li abili ties tha t were  

s igni fi cant on the  bal ance  sheet date ,  pl ease  refer  to  Note  29.  

Sens i ti vi ty Analys i s  

  The Company i s  mainly exposed to  USD fluctuations .  
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  The following tabl e  detail s  the   Company ' s  sensi ti vi ty  

to  a 1% increase or  decrease in New Taiwan Doll ar s agains t 

the  rel evant foreign cur rency.  The ra te of 1% i s the  sensi ti vi ty  

ra te  used w hen repor ting foreign cur rency r isk internally to  the  

key manage ment,  and represents  the  manage ment’s  assessment  

of the  reasonably possibl e  changes  in foreign exchange ra tes .  

The sensi tivi ty analys is  i nc ludes  only outs tanding mo netary 

i tems  denominated in foreign cur rencies  and adjus ts  the  

tr ansl a tion a t the  end of the  year  to a  1% change in the  

exchange ra te .  The number  below  indicates  an 

increase/decrease in i ncome before tax w here the functional  

cur rency w eakens  1% agains t NTD.  

  E f f e c t  o n  P r o f i t  o r  L o s s  

  2018  2017 

USD    $  -    $ 5,979 

 

(2)  Interes t r a te  r i sk  

  The interes t ra te r isk of the  Company mainly comes  from 

loans .  Loans  publ ished  a t fl oa ting ra tes  expose  the  Company 

to the  cash flow interes t ra te  ri sk. Par t of such risk is offse t by 

loans  made a t fl oa ting ra tes .  Loans  publi shed  a t fi xed made 

expose the  Company to the  fai r va lue interes t r a te risk.  The 

policy of the  Company i s to  adjus t the  ra ti o of fi xed interes t 

r a tes  and floating interes t r a tes based on the  overal l trend of 

i nteres t r a tes .  

  The car rying a mounts  of the  Co mpany ' s  fi nancial  asse ts  

and financial  li abili ties  wi th exposure  to  i nteres t r a tes  on the  

bal ance  sheet date  are  as  fol low s.  
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  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

With fair value interest 

rate risk 

 

 

 

   - Financial assets    $ -    $ 392,832 

  - Financial 

liabilities: 

 

   899,131 

 

   1,349,948 

With cash flow interest 

rate risk 

 

    

 

    

  - Financial assets     199,756     199,524 

  - Financial 

liabilities: 

 

   350,000 

 

   350,000 

 

Sens i ti vi ty Analys i s  

  The sensi tivi ty analys is  below  is  based on the  Group’s  

exposure  to  i nteres t r a tes  for  both derivative and 

non-der ivative  ins truments  on the  bal ance  sheet date .   

  If i nteres t ra te i ncreases/decreases  by 100 basis  points ,  

he ld other  var iabl es  cons tant,  the  Company’s  i ncome before  

tax w ill  decrease/increase  by NT$ 1,502 thousand and 

NT$1,505 thousand ,  r espectively for  2018 and 2017.  

(3)  Other  pr i ce  r i sk  

  Inves tments  i n domestic  equi ty i ns truments  expose  the  

Company to the  equi ty price risk.  The Company diversi fi es  

i ts  i nves tment por tfolios  to  manage the  pri ce  ri sk of 

i nves tments  i n equi ty i ns truments .  

Sens i ti vi ty Analys i s  

  The sensi ti vi ty analysi s  below  i s based on the  exposure  

to  the  equi ty pr i ce  r i sk on the  bal ance  sheet date .  

  If equi ty pri ces rise/ fall  by 10%, the  pre- tax income for  

the  annual  period ended December  31, 2018 w hil e the  pre - tax 

other  comprehens ive  income for  the  annual  period ended 

December  31,  2018 w ill  i ncrease/decrease  by NT$ 30,451 

thousand due to  the  rise/ fall  of the  fa ir  value  of fi nancial  

asse ts  measured a t FVTOCI.  

  If the  pri ce  of equi ty i ncreases/decreases  by 10%, the  

income before tax for 2017wi ll , as  a  resul t of the  gains of 
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l osses  from equi ty i ns truments  measured a t FVTPL,  

increase/decrease  by NT$ 1,488 thousand, w hereas  the  

shareholders’ equi ty wil l,  due  to  gains  or  l osses  from equi ty 

i ns truments  c lass i fi ed as avail able - for-sal e,  

i ncrease/decrease by NT$ 27,406 thousand.  

2 .  Credi t r i sk  

  Credi t risk refers  to  the  ri sk of fi nancia l loss  of the  Company 

ari sing from defaul t by cus tomers  or counterpar ties  of fi nancial  

i ns truments  on the  contrac tual  obligations .  The Company has  

es tablished a  speci fic  i nternal  credi t poli cy,  w hich requires  all  

enti ti es  wi thin the  Group to manage and conduct a credi t analys is  on 

every new  cus tomer  before s tipula ting the  terms  and condi ti ons of 

payment and delivery. The internal ri sk control assesses cus tomers’ 

credi t quali ty by taking into account the i r  fi nancia l  posi ti on,  

hi s torical  experi ence  and other  fac tor s.  Individual  ri sk limi ts  are  se t 

based on internal or  external  r a ti ngs  i n accordance w i th limi ts  se t by 

the  manage ment.  The uti li za tion of credi t limi ts  is  r egularly 

moni tored.  

  As the  cus tomer  base  of the  Company i s  vas t and unre l a ted,  the  

concentra tion of credi t r i sk i s  l ow.  

3.  Liquidi ty r i sk  

(1)  The cash flow  forecas t i s  per formed by each opera ting enti ty o f  

the  Group and compil ed by the  finance  depar tment.  The finance  

depar tment moni tor s  the  cash forecas t to  ensure  that the  Group' s  

funds  are  adequate  to  fi nance  i ts  opera tions .  

(2)  The following tabl es  detail  the  Company’s  non-derivative  

financial  li abili ti es  grouped by the  matur i ty date .  

Non-derivative  financial  li abili ti es  are analyzed based on the  

remaining contrac tual matur i ty.  The contrac tual  cash flow s  

disclosed below  are  undi scounted,  i ncluding pr incipal s  and 

interes t.   
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Less than 1 

Year  1~2 Year(s)  2~5 Years 

December 31, 2018       

Non-interest bearing 

liabilities    $ 1,152,916    $ 109,949    $ 19,172 

Fixed-rate 

instruments:     450,000     -     449,131 

Floating interest rate 

instruments     -     -     350,000 

    $ 1,602,916    $ 109,949    $ 818,303 

       

December 31, 2017       

Non-interest bearing 

liabilities 

 

  $ 1,329,846    $ 47,820    $ 14,569 

Fixed-rate 

instruments: 

 

   899,948     450,000     - 

Floating interest rate 

instruments 

 

   -     -     350,000 

    $ 2,449,894    $ 497,820    $ 364,569 

 

  The Company does not predic t the  occur red time of cash 

flow  from matur i ty analys is  w ill  be  s igni ficant earli er,  or  the  

ac tual  amount w i l l  be  s igni fi cant di fferent  

 

(3)  Line  of credi t   

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

credit line of unsecured 

bank loan 

 

 

 

 

  －Amount used    $ 450,000    $ 300,000 

  －Amount unused     1,299,495     609,000 

    $ 1,749,495    $ 909,000 
     

credit line of secured 

bank loan 

 

 

 

 

  －Amount used    $ 800,000    $ 1,400,000 

  －Amount unused     100,000     219,495 

    $ 900,000    $ 1,619,495 

 

XXXII.  Rela ted Par ty Transactions   

In addi ti on to those di sc losed in other  notes ,  mater ial  tr ansactions  

betw een the  Company and other  r e l a ted par ti es are  as  fol low s.  

 ( I)  Names  and re l a ti onships  of r e l a ted par ti es   
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Name of related party  Relations with the Company 

Shun Long International Electrical 

Engineering Co., Ltd. (Shun 

Long) 

 Subsidiary 

WeBIM Services Co., Ltd. 

(WeBIM Services) 

 Subsidiary 

Jin Gu Limited (Jin Gu)  Subsidiary 

Chien Kuo Asia Co., Ltd. (Chien 

Kuo Asia) 

 Sub-subsidiary 

Suzhou Chien Hua Concrete Co., 

Ltd. (Suzhou Chien Hua) 

 Sub-subsidiary 

Wuxi Chien Bang Concrete Co., 

Ltd. (Wuxi Chien Bang) 

 Sub-subsidiary 

Jianhui Investment Co., Ltd. 

(Jianhui Investment) 

 The Chairman of the Foundation is the vice 

chairman of the Company 

Chien Kuo Foundation for Arts 

and Culture(The Foundation) 

 

 The Chairman of the Foundation is the vice 

chairman of the Company 

 

 ( II)  Outsourced  Cons truction 

Name of 

related party 

 

No. of 
Contract 

 

Amount of 
Contacts 

 

Recognized as 
contract cost for 

current year 
 

Accumulated as 
recognized 

contract cost 
 

Account 
Payable 

2018           

Shun Long  101C1503    $ 49,556    $ 11,913    $ 47,850    $ 730 

  101C1502     431,047     52,808     399,643     43,753 
  101C1504     234,480     73,118     90,586     17,167 

 
 101C1603     75,335     25,364     31,519     11,874 

 

 101C1605     268,458     89,403     101,171     52,512 

 
 101C1702    287,919     11,079     13,083     10,773 

  101C1703     551,658     44,863     47,037     35,717 
  101C1707     400,493     2,380     2,380     2,380 

  101C1701     112,760     9,588     8,688     3,696 

  101C1802     472,939     405     405     405 
  101C1803     203,000     260     260     260 

  101C1604     3,750     1,800     3,300     158 

 

 101C1705     8,304     3,718     3,718     277 

      $ 3,099,699    $ 326,699    $ 751,215    $ 179,702 
2017    

 
 

 
 

 
 

 Shun Long  101C1502    $ 430,916    $ 321,352    $ 346,834    $ 141,855 
  101C1503     47,465     27,584     35,937     9,634 
  101C1504     234,480     16,722     17,468     6,067 

  101C1603     75,463     5,572     6,155     3,589 
  101C1604     3,750     1,500     1,500     1,575 
  101C1605     281,283     11,768     11,768     11,164 
  101C1701     6,750     675     675     709 

  101C1702     307,000     2,004     2,004     2,004 
  101C1703     530,135     2,175     2,175     2,174 
      $ 1,917,242    $ 389,352    $ 424,516    $ 178,771 

 

  The amount of outsourced contrac ts  wi th rel a ted par ties i s  

equival ent to  non- re l a ted par ti es .   
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 ( III)Bus iness  Transaction  

Items 

 Relations with the 

Company  2018 

 

2017 
Construction Cost  Subsidiary    $ 2,513    $ 5,510 
Operation expenses  Subsidiary    $ 660    $ 413 

 

 ( IV)  Rela ted Par ty Transactions  

1.Renta l  expense  

  The Company rent the office form Jianhui Investment with local standards and 

lease payment is made monthly. The expense of lease in 2017 and 2018 are 5,604 

thousand respectively.  

2 .  Revenue of technical  servi ces  

  Then Company signed the technical service contract with subsidiaries. The 

subsidiaries have to pay service fee to the Company monthly under the contract. The 

amount paid by subsidiaries in 2017 and 2018 are 1,638 thousand and 3,032 

thousand respectively and recognized as other revenue.  

3 .  Donation expendi ture  

  The Company’s Board of Directors resolved on March 29, 2018 to donate to 

Chien Kuo Foundation for Arts and Culture a supporting fee for its broadcast 

production. Such donation was recognized for the annual period ended December 31, 

2018 as a donation expense in the amount of NT$1,620 thousand. 

3 .Acqui s i ti on of fi nancia l  asse ts  

  In 2016, the Group invested in CSVI VENTURES, L.P. with NT$ 12,900 

thousand (US$ 400 thousand). The key decision maker of the fund is the Company’s 

director. 

 

 (V)  Endorsement guarantee   

The Company as  endorser 

Name of related party  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 
Suzhou Chien Hua    $ 172,326    $ 95,645 
Wuxi Chien Bang     172,326     95,644 
Shun Long     50,000     50,000 
Jianya     -     178,560 
    $ 394,652    $ 419,849 
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The Company as  endorsee 

Name of related party  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 
Jin Gu    $ 184,320    $ - 

 

(VI)  Remuneration to  key management   

  2018  2017 

Short-term employee benefits    $ 40,293    $ 36,284 

Post-employment benefits     1,205     1,196 

    $ 41,498    $ 37,480 

 

  Remuneration to  direc tor s  and other  key ma nage ment i s  

de termined by the  Compensation Commi ttee  by reference  to per sonal  

per formance and market tr ends .  

 

XXVI Mor tgaged Assets  and Pledged Assets  

  The Company’s  asse ts  li s ted below  were  provided as  bank loans,  

col la teral agains t l i ti ga tions ,  deposi ts for  cons truction per formance 

obl igation:  

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017 

Land held for construction    $ 463,577    $ 463,577 

Financial assets measured at 

FVTOCI-non-current     -     27,308 

Pledged certificate of deposit and 

reserve accounts - current 

(recognized in other current 

assets) 

 

   7,700     358,760 

Pledged certificate of deposit and 

reserve accounts - non-current 

 

   -     26,700 

Available-for-safe financail 
assets 

 

   -     26,700 

Property, plant and equipment     6,312     6,361 

Investment property     32,122     32,695 

Other non-current assets     32,122     32,695 

    $ 606,846    $ 915,401 

 

XXIV.  Signi fi cant Contingent Liabili ti es  and Unrecognized Contract 

Commi tments  

  Except for  those  disclosed in other  notes,  signi fi cant commi tme nts  

and contingencies  of the  Company on the  balance  sheet date  are  as  follows:  
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Contingency 

1. Whereas,  the  cons truction of the  National  Kaohsiung Center  for the  

Ar ts (Weiw uying)  (hereinafter r eferred to  as “ the  Proj ect”) under taken 

by the  Company w as completed on December 16,  2016, and the  

Mini s try of Cul ture of the  Republ ic  of China  (hereinafter r efer red to  as  

“ the  Minis try”)  began the  ini tia l acceptance  inspection on February 20,  

2017.  During the  acceptance process , the  Company delivered the  

completed work in a  gradual  manner  for user s’  utili za tion as  per the  

ins truction of the  Minis try w hen other  i nter face  proj ects w ere s ti ll  

undergoing cons truction us ing the  space .  The Mini s try even opened 

some facili ti es  for  publi c  use  wi thout turning on re l a ted equipment t o  

mainta in appropr ia te temperature and humidi ty,  resul ti ng in the  Project 

having une xpecte d damage and non-conformi ties.  The Mini s try 

requi red the  Company to repair the  damaged par t, w hich caused the  

Proj ect’s  fail ure  to conform to the  acceptance  procedures  wi thin the  

time limi t.  The Minis try even proposed to  impose  a  penal ty fi ne  for  

del ay on the  Company.  The Company beli eves  such appli ca tion of l aw  

wrong and in viola tion of the  principles of fairness and reasonableness .  

Therefore,  i t fil ed a  reques t for media tion to the  Complaint Review  

Board for  Government Procurement under  the  Publi c  Cons tru ction 

Commission of the  Executive Yuan on October 9, 2018. Thi s case i s  

s ti l l  under  media tion.  

2 . Whereas,  Shing Tzung Development Co. ,  Ltd (“Shing Tzung”  

hereinafter)  and i ts  r esponsible  person,  Lu  K uo-Feng,  were  building a  

commercial- residenti al  hybrid comp lex that has  5 floors below ground  

and 26 floors  above ground located a t Land No. 537, Zhangzho u 

Section, Kaohsiung Ci ty w hen the di aphragm w all cons truction,  due to  

poor  cons truction,  damaged the  neighbors’  houses  on July 20,  2014.  

Such incident ( “Incident”  hereinafter ) had caused the  houses  l ocated a t 

187th Lane,  Ziqiang 3rd Road,  Kaohs iung Ci ty to  ti l t subs tantia ll y,  to  

s ink,  and to exhibi t c racked w all s.  Due to the  Company’s  ac tive  

par ti cipation in the  repai r  w ork,  a  tota l  of 25 house  ow ners  tr ansfer red  

a  cer tain amount of t he i r  credi tor s’  ri ghts  to  the  Company,  by w hich the  

Company had peti ti oned the  cour t for a provisional  a ttachment agains t  



71 
 

Shing Tzung and i ts r espons ible person,  and for a c laim of NT$25 

mi l li on plus the  s ta tutory delay interes t accrued thereon from them.  

The ini tial  verdic t he ld that Shing Tzung had a l so paid rel a ted expenses  

for  such an incident and thus  agreed to  that the  expense  contended to be  

paid by Shing Tzung should be offse t agains t the  credi t ri ghts  to  w hich 

the  Company migh t be  enti tled. Therefore , the  planti ff’ s case  was  

rej ec ted.  The Company has  recognized the  tota l amount of NT$25 

mi l li on that was previous ly presented under  “payment on behal f of  

another  par ty”  as  a  l oss  based on the  verdi c t.  

  In addi ti on,  Shing Tzung c l aimed that i t had suffered loss  from the  

Incident,  i n w hich case  i t shall  have demanded compensation from the  

subcontractor  respons ibl e  for  cons tructing the  di aphragm w all .  To the  

contrary,  i n the  face  of the  insuffi c ient capi tal  s tock of the  

subcontractor ,  Shing Tzung turned to the  Company for  compensation 

for  the  Incident.  The Company had a l so suffered loss  from suc h 

Incident.  Consequently,  the  Company fi l ed a  cl aim agains t Shing Tzun g 

for  compensation (including expenses  i ncurred by the  Company’s  

par ti cipation in the  repai r w ork) and demanded that Shing Tzung re turn 

the  promissory notes of per formance guarantee  to the  Company.  The  

tw o l awsui ts  were  jointly tr ied by the  Kaohs iung Qiaotou Di s tri c t Cour t.  

The cour t currently entrus ted the  Kaohsiung Associa tio n of Civil  

Engineer ing Technician and the  Kaohsiung Associa tion of  

Geotechnical  Engineers  to  conduct a  j oint apprai sa l.  

3 . In 2000, Kun Yi Cons truction Co. , Ltd.  (Kun Yi) and the Company 

entered into “Ear thw ork and Si te  Prepara tion Cons truction Contract”  

(Ear thw ork Contract)  and “Slope Protection and Retaining Wal l  

Cons truction Contract”  (Slope Protection Contract) . Kun Yi  c laimed  

that the  Co mpany deducted the  tes t fees  and s tructure  analysis  fees  i n  

viola tion of the  contrac ts,  and reques ted the  recovery of th e  price  

di fferences total i ng NT$7.8 mi lli on. In September  2018, the  Taiwan 

Taipei  Di s tr ic t Cour t rul ed that w e w on the  case.  Since  Kun Yi  did not  

fi le  an appeal after tha t,  the  verdi c t for the  case was deemed final and  

binding.  
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4. The Company contrac ted a s te el s tructure cons truction proj ect to  

EGANG Co. ,  Ltd.  (EGANG) and a  molding cons truction proj ect to  

Yi -Xin Cons truction Co. ,  Ltd.  (Yi -Xin) . As the  s teel  s tructure  

col lapsed on July 4,  2011,  causing damage to the  molding cons truction 

and mater i als ,  Yi -Xin sought co mpensation from the  Company and  

EGANG for a total of NT$16.12 mi lli on.  The Taiwan Taipei  Dis tri c t 

Cour t sentenced the  Company to pay to Yi -Xin a compensation equal to  

NT$11.62 mil lion (including interes t accrued a t 5% per  annum for  the  

period from J uly 6,  2013 to the  se ttl ement date ,  as w ell  as  some cour t 

cos ts  and expenses).  The verdic t of the  case  i s  now  final  and binding.  

Nonethel ess , owing to that the  Company obta ined insurance cl aims  of  

NT$6.77 mil lion due to thi s case , the  ac tual l oss caused to  the  

Company by such verdi c t w as  NT$ 4.85 mill ion,  w hich has been 

recognized by the  Company as  a  l oss  for  2018.  

5 . As of December  31, 2018,  the  l e tters  of per formance guarantee  i ssued 

by banks  for the  Group for under taking cons truction amounted to  NT$ 

1,625,166 thousand.   

6 . As of December  31, 2018, the  guarantee notes  i n deposi t i ssued by 

banks  for  the  Group for  business  purposes  amounted to  NT$ 679,848 

thousand.   

XXVIII.  Signi fi cant Subsequent Events :   

  The resolution by the  Company’s  Board of Directors  to  have a capi tal  

r eduction by 20% and re turn such share capi ta l payments  to  shareholders  

i n the  amount of NT$668,600 thousand on March 28,  2019 wi ll be carri ed 

out after i t has been adopted by the  Shareholders ' Meeting for 2019 and 

repor ted to  and approved b y the  competent author i ty.  

 

XXIX. Infor mation on Foreign Cur rency Assets and Liabili ties  Wielding 

Signi fi cant Influence  

  Information expressed below fol low ed by foreign cur rency summary 

except from functional  currency of the  Company,  the  exchange ra te  

disclosed i s the  exchange ra te of foreign cur rency into functional  

cur rency.  Information on fore ign cur rency asse ts  and liabi li ti es  wielding 

s igni fi cant i nfluence  i s  as  fol low s: 
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Uni t:  Fore ign cur rency/NT$1,000  

December  31,  2018  

  Amount in 

Foreign 

Currency  Exchange rate  

Carrying 

Amount 

Financial assets       

Non-monetary 

items 

      

USD     160,390  30.72(USD: RMB)      4,924,319 

 

December  31,  2017 

  Amount in 

Foreign 

Currency  Exchange rate  

Carrying 

Amount 

Financial assets       

Monetary items       

USD    $ 20,092    29.76 (USD: NTD)     $ 597,938 

Non-monetary 

items 

      

USD     161,222    29.76 (USD: NTD)）    $ 4,797,964 
  The unreali zed gain or  l oss  on foreign cur rency exchange of  

s igni fi cance  i s  as  fol low s:  

  2018  2017 

 
 

Exchange rate  
Net exchange gain 

(loss) 
 

Exchange rate 
 Net exchange gain 

(loss) 

Financial assets         

USD  30.15 
(USD:NTD) 

   $ -   29.76 
(USD:NTD) 

  ( 49,894 ) 

 

XXX. Addi tional  Di sc losures  

 Information on ( I)  signi fi cant transactions  and ( II)  i nves ted companies  i s  as 

fol low s:  

1 . Loans  to  other s :  (Appendix Table  1)   

2 . Endorsements  and Guarantees  (Appendix Table  2)   

3 . Marketable Securi ties Held a t the End of the  Period (Excluding 

inves tment i n Subs idi ari es ,  Associa tes  and Joint Ventures)  

(Appendix Table  3)  

4 . Aggregate  tr ading value on the  same securi ties (i ncluding purchase  

and sa les)  reaching NT$300 mi ll ion or  20 percent of the  paid -in 

capi ta l  or  more:  (Appendix Table  4)   
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5. Acqui si ti on of Proper ty Amounting to  At Leas t NT$ 300 Milli on or  

Exceeding 20% of Paid - in Capi ta l .   

6 . Disposal  of r eal  es ta te a t cos ts  of a t l eas t NT$300 mi lli on or  20% 

of the  paid - in capi ta l : (None)   

7 . Purchases  from or  sal es  to  re la ted par ti es  of a t leas t NT$100 

mi l l i on or  20% of the  paid - in capi ta l : (Appendix Table  5)   

8 . Receivables  from rel a ted par ties  amounting to  a t l eas t  NT$100 

mi l l i on or  20% of the  paid - in capi ta l  (None)  

9 . Der ivatives tr ading.  (None)  

10. Information on inves ted companies :  (Appendix Table  6)   

 ( III)  Information on inves tments  i n mainl and China:   

1 . Infor mation on inves ted companies  i n mainl and China , i ncluding 

the  name,  principal business ac tivi ti es , pa id -in capi ta l,  method of 

i nves tment,  i nward and outw ard remi ttance  of funds ,  shareholding 

ra tio , ga in or  l oss  on inves tments ,  carrying amount of i nves tment a t  

the  end of the  per iod, gain on repatri a ted inves tment and  ceili ng of  

i nves tments  i n mainl and China:  (Appendix Table  7)   

2 . Any of the  fol lowing signi fi cant transactions  wi th i nves ted 

companies  i n mainland China , e i ther  di rec tly or i ndi rec tly through 

a  thi rd par ty,  and thei r  pri ces,  payment terms  and unreali zed gain  

or  l oss :  (None) 

(1) Purchase  amount and percentage ,  and the  ending bal ance and 

percentage  of payables .  

(2) Sales amount a nd percentage ,  and the  ending bal ance  and 

percentage  of r eceivables .   

(3) Proper ty tr ansaction amount and the  resul ti ng gain or  l oss .   

(4) Ending ba l ance  and purposes  of endorsement/guarantee  or  

col l a tera l provided.   

(5) The maxi mum balance ,  ending balance ,  i nteres t r a te  and total  

amount of cur rent i nteres t of fi nancing fac i l i ties.   

(6)  Other  tr ansactions  having a  signi fi cant impact on profi t or  

l oss or fi nancial posi tion for the  period,  such as provis ion or  

r eceipt of servi ce . 
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C hie n K uo C ons t r uc t ion C o.  L td .  

Loa ns  to  O the r s  

J a nua r y 1, 2018 ~  D e c e mbe r  31, 2018  

A ppe ndix Ta ble  1  U nit : I n  Thous a nds  of  N e w  Ta iw a n D olla r s  

 

No. 
Company as 

creditor 
Company as debtor 

Financial 
Statement 

Account 

Whether 
a 

Related 
Party 

Highest balance in 
the current year 

 

Balance - end of 
year 

Actual Amount 
Used 

Interest 
Rate 

Interval 

Nature of 
Loans 

(Note 1) 
 

Amount arising 
from ordinary 

course of business 

Reason for 
short-term 
financing 

 
 

Allowance for 
doubtful accounts 

 

Collateral 
Limit of loan to a 

single entity 

 

Limit of 
total loans 

Note 
I t e m V a l u e 

0 Chien Kuo 

Construction Co. 

Ltd. 

Chien Kuo 

Development 

Co., Ltd. 

Other 

receivables 

Yes   $ 300,000   $ 300,000   $ - 1.2% (1)   $ - Operating capital   $ - －   $ - 20% of the 

parent's net 

worth 
  $ 982,131 

40% of the 

parent's net 

worth 
  $ 1,964,261 

 

1 Jianya
（Yangzhou）

Information 
Technology 
Co., Ltd. 

Suzhou Chien 
Hua Concrete 
Co., Ltd. 

Other 
receivables 

Yes    82,865    80,568    80,568 6.0% (1)    - Operating capital    - －    - 20% of the 
parent's net 

worth 
  $ 151,775 

40% of the 
parent's net 

worth 
  $  151,775 

 

2 Jianya（Nantong）

Information 
Technology 
Co., Ltd. 

Suzhou Chien 

Hua Concrete 
Co., Ltd. 

Other 

receivables 

Yes    162,051    161,136    161,136 6.0% (1)    - Operating capital    - －    - 20% of the 

parent's net 
worth 

  $ 162,159 

40% of the 

parent's net 
worth 

  $  162,159 

 

3 Jianya
（Yangzhou）
Information 

Technology 
Co., Ltd. 

Wuxi Chien Bang 
Concrete Co., 
Ltd. 

Other 
receivables 

Yes    81,025    80,568    80,568 6.0% (1)    - Operating capital    - －    - 20% of the 
parent's net 
worth 

  $ 250,667 

40% of the 
parent's net 
worth 

  $  250,667 

 

4 Jianya
（Yangzhou）

Information 
Technology 
Co., Ltd. 

Suzhou Chien 
Hua Concrete 
Co., Ltd. 

Other 

receivables 

Yes    171,053    170,088    170,088 6.0% (1)    - Operating capital    - －    - 20% of the 

parent's net 
worth 

  $ 250,667 

40% of the 

parent's net 
worth 

  $  250,667 

 

 

N ote  1:  The  na tur e  of  loa ns  is  de s c r ibe d a s  f ollow s :  

1 .  For  the  pur pos e  of  s hor t - t e r m f ina nc ing.   

2 .  Whe r e  the r e  involve s  a  f or e ign c ur r e nc y, it  is  t r a ns la t e d into N e w  Ta iw a n D olla r s  by us ing the  e xc ha nge  r a t e  a s  a t  D e c e mbe r  31, 2018 ( R MB 1＝ N T$4. 476) .  
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Chi e n Kuo  Co ns t r uc t i o n Co .  Lt d.   

Endo r s e me nt s  and Guar ant e e s  

J anuar y 1 ,  2 0 1 8  ~ De c e mbe r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 8  

Appe ndi x Tabl e  2  Uni t :  In Tho us ands  o f  Ne w Tai wan Do l l ars  

 

N o . 
Endorsement/Guara

ntee Provider 

Company Name 

Parties Being Guaranteed 
Limit of 

Endorsements 
and Guarantees 

for a Single 
Entity 

(Note 1, 2, 4) 

Maximum 
Guarantee 
Amount 

Balance 
(Note 1) 

Outstanding 
Guarantee 
Amount - 

end of year 
(Note 1) 

Actual Amount 
Used 

(Note 1) 

Amount of 

Endorsement 
and Guarantee 
Secured with 
Properties 

 

Ratio of the 
accumulated amount 

of 
endorsement and 

guarantee to the net 
worth 

on the latest financial 
statements 

Limit of 
guarantee and 
endorsement 

(Notes 1, 3 and 
4) 

Endorsements 
and Guarantees 
Made by Parent 
for Subsidiaries 

Endorsements 
and Guarantees 

Made by 

Subsidiaries 
for parents 

Endorsements 
and Guarantees 

made for 
entities in China 

Note 
Co mpa ny  Na me Re l at io ns hi p 

0 Chien Kuo 

Construction Co. 
Ltd. 

Chien Kuo Asia 

Co., Ltd. 

Sub-subsidiary   $ 2,455,327   $ 179,700   $ -   $ -   $ -    3.70%   $ 4,820,162 Y N N Financing 

endorsement/gua
rantee 

  Suzhou Chien Hua 
Concrete Co., 
Ltd. 

Sub-subsidiary    2,455,327    177,239    172,326    102,500    -    1.98%    4,820,162 Y N Y Financing 
endorsement/gua
rantee 

  Wuxi Chien Bang 

Concrete Co., 
Ltd. 

Sub-subsidiary    2,455,327    177,238    172,326    109,662    -    1.98%    4,820,162 Y N Y Financing 

endorsement/gua
rantee 

  Shun Long 
International 
Electrical 
Engineering Co., 

Ltd. 

Subsidiary    2,455,327    50,000    50,000    -    -    1.04%    4,820,162 Y N N Financing 
endorsement/gua
rantee 

1 Jin Gu Co., Ltd. Chien Kuo 
Construction Co. 
Ltd. 

Parent 
company 

   11,374,796    185,760    184,320    184,320    -    -    10,414,117 N Y N Financing 
endorsement/gua
rantee 

 

No t e  1 :   Whe r e t he r e i nvo l ve s a f o r ei gn c ur rency,  i t  i s  t r ans l ated i nt o Ne w Tai wan Do l l ar s by us i ng t he  e xc hange  r at e  as  at  D e c e mber 3 1 ,  2 0 18 ( US$1＝NT$ 30.72).  

No t e  2 :   The  l i mi t  o n e ndo r sements/ guarantees pr o vi de d f o r e ac h guar ant e ed par t y i s  c al c ulated as  f o l l ows :  

1 .  The  l i mi t  o n e ndo r sements/ guarantees  made  t o  t he  s ame  t r ade  s ho uld be  2 0 0 % o f  ne t  wo r t h o f  s har e holder s'  e qui ty.  

2 .  The  l i mi t  o n e ndo r sements/ guarantees  made  t o  o t he r guar ant eed par t i es s ho uld be  5 0 % o f  ne t  wo r t h o f  s har e ho lders'  e qui t y.  

No t e  3 :  The  maxi mum e ndo r sement/ guarantee amo unt  al l o wabl e i s  c al cul ated as  f o l l ows:  

1 .  The  maxi mum e ndo r s ement/guarant ee amo unt  al l owabl e  t o  t he  s ame  t r ade  s ho uld be  4 0 0 % o f  ne t  wo r t h o f  s har e hol ders'  e qui ty.  

2 .  The  maxi mum e ndo r s ement/guarant ee amo unt  al l owabl e t o  o t he r guar ant eed par t i es s ho ul d be  1 0 0% o f  ne t  wo r t h o f  s har e holders ' e qui t y.  

No t e  4 :   The  l i mi t  o n e ndo r sement and l i mi t  o n e n do r sement  and guar ant e e  made  by J i n Gu Co . ,  Lt d.  f o r  a s i ngl e  e nt ity ar e  c al c ulat ed as  f o l lows :  

1 .  The  l i mi t  o n e ndo r sements/ guarantees  made  f o r a s i ngl e  e nt it y s ho uld be  4 0 0 % o f  ne t  wo r t h o f  s har e holde rs'  e qui ty.  

2 .  The  l i mi t  o n e ndo r sements/ guarantees  ma de  t o  o t he r guar ant eed par t i es s ho uld be  4 0 0 % o f  ne t  wo r t h o f  s har e holders'  e qui t y.  
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Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd  

Marketable  Secur i ti es  Held by the  End of the  Per iod  

December  31,  2018  

Appendix Table  3  Uni t:  In Thousands  of New  Taiw an Dol l ar s 

 

Holder Company 
Type and Name of Marketable 

Securities 

Relationship with the 

security issuer 
Financial Statement Account 

Ending 

Note Number of Shares 

(in Thousands) 
Carrying Amount 

Shareholdin

g 

Percentage 

(%) 

Fair value 

Chien Kuo Construction 

Co. Ltd. 

Stock        

 Taiwan Cement Corporation － Financial assets at 

FVTOCI-non-current 

   5,510   $ 196,150 0.11   $ 196,150 (Note 5) 

 Chia Hsin Cement Corporation － Financial assets at 

FVTOCI-non-current 

   6,853    93,201 0.88    93,201 (Note 1) 

 Chia Hsin Cement Corporation － Financial assets at FVTOCI- 

current 

   1,114    15,157 0.14    15,157 － 

Jin Gu Funds        

 Co., Ltd. YUANTA DIAMOND FUNDS SPC 

- YUANTA PRIVATE EQUITY 

FUND SP 

－ Financial assets at 

FVTPL-non-current 

   10    35,729 -    35,729 － 

 PVG GNC VENTURES, L.P. － Financial assets at 

FVTPL-non-current 

   -    24,215 5.00    24,215  

 CSVI VENTURES, L.P. Note 3 Financial assets at 

FVTPL-non-current 

   -    23,494 5.13    23,494  

 Stock        

 Chia Hsin Cement Corporation － Financial assets at FVTPL    175    2,383 0.02    2,383 － 

 Bonds        

 

 

POLY REAL ESTATE GROUP CO. 

LTD 
－ Available-for-sale financial 

assets 

   1,850    57,060 -    57,060 － 

Wuxi Chien Bang 

Concrete Co., Ltd. 

Funds        

 Jinniu China New Dynamic Fund － Available-for-sale financial 

assets 

   3,086    11,736 -    11,736 － 

 Stock        

 Common stock of China Mobile 

Communications Corporation 
－ Financial assets at FVTPL    82    23,807 -    23,807 － 

 Structured Deposit        

 OCBC Bank (China) Co., Ltd. － Financial assets at 

FVTPL-current 

   -   $ 79,739 -   $ 79,739 (Note 4) 

 Fubon Bank (China) Co., Ltd － Financial assets at 

FVTPL-current 

   -    23,636 -    23,636 (Note 4) 

Suzhou Jianhua Concrete 

Co., Ltd. 

Structured Deposit        

 Fubon Bank (China) Co., Ltd － Financial assets at 

FVTPL-current 

   -    19,914 -    19,914 (Note 4) 
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Jiangsu Shili Construction 

Co., Ltd. 

Structured Deposit        

 Agricultural Bank of China Limited － Financial assets at 

FVTPL-current 

   -    35,868 -    35,868 － 

         
 

Note  1:   Among them, 2,000 shares  are  pl edged to the  bank as  col l a teral for  the  per formance of cons truction contrac ts .  

Note  2:   For  i nves tment i n subs idi aries,  pl ease refer  to  Appendix Table  6  and 7.  

Note  3:   The chief deci s ion makers  of the  fund are  the  di rec tor s of the  Company.  

Note  4:  Col l a tera l to  the  bank agains t the  credi t l i ne  of bank’s  acceptance  bi l l s .  

Note  5:  Among them, 1,892 thousand shares  w ere  pl edged to the  cour t as  col l a teral  agains t the  l i ti ga tion betw een the  Company and Shing Tzung.  
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Chi e n Kuo  Co ns t r uc t i o n Co .  Lt d.  and Subs i di ar i e s  

Aggr e gat e  t r adi ng val ue  o n t he  s ame  s e c ur i t i e s  ( i nc l udi ng pur c has e  and s al e s )  r e ac hi ng NT$ 3 0 0  mi l l i o n o r  2 0  pe r c e nt  o f  t he  pa i d- i n c api t al  o r  mo r e  

J anuar y 1 ,  2 0 1 8  ~ De c e mbe r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 8  

Appe ndi x Tabl e  4  Uni t :  In Tho us ands  o f  Ne w Tai wan Do l l ars  

 

Purchaser/Se
ller 

 

Type and name of 
marketable 
securities 

Financial 
Statement 
Account 

Counterparty 
Relations

hip 

Beginning balance Buy Sell 
Share of gains 

or losses 
of investments 

Changes in 
valuation 

gains or losses 
(Note 6) 

Ending 

Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Selling price Carrying Cost 
Gain (Loss) 

on Disposal 
Shares Amount 

Wuxi Chien 
Bang 
Concrete 
Co., Ltd. 

China 
International 
Fund 
Management 
Co., Ltd. 

Financial 
assest at 
FVTPL 

－ －    56,167   $ 255,811    132 
(Note 1) 

  $ -    56,299 
 

  $ 257,248   $ 257,248   $ -   $ 604   $ 833    -   $ - 

                 
Suzhou 

Chien Hua 
Concrete 
Co., Ltd. 

China 
International 
Fund 
Management 
Co., Ltd. 

Financial 
assest at 
FVTPL 

－ －    23,366    106,420    326 
（Note 1） 

   -    23,692 
 

   110,961    110,961    -    1,512    3,029    -    - 

                 
Yangzhou 

Chien 
Yung 
Concrete 
Co., Ltd. 

China 
International 
Fund 
Management 
Co., Ltd. 

Financial 
assest at 
FVTPL 

－ －    -    -    60,902 
（Note 2） 

   275,932    60,902    277,157    277,157    -    4,114  (  2,889 )    -    - 

                 
Nantong 

Chien 
Cheng 
Concrete 
Co., Ltd. 

China 
International 
Fund 
Management 
Co., Ltd. 

Financial 
assest at 
FVTPL 

－ －    -    -    32,679 
（Note 3） 

   152,079    32,679 
 

   152,216    152,216    -    829  (  692 )    -    - 

 

No t e  1 :  Di vi de nds r e c eive d.  

No t e  2 :  Amo ng whi c h 9 0 2  uni t s  ar e  di vi de nds r e c eive d.  

No t e  3 :  Amo ng whi c h 1 7 9  uni t s  ar e  di vi de nds r e c eive d.  
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Chien Kuo Cons truction Co.  Ltd.  and Subs idi ar i es  

Purchases  from or  sa l es  to  r e l a ted par ti es  of a t l eas t NT$100 mi l l i on or  20% of the  paid - in capi ta l :  

January 1,  2018 ~  December  31,  2018  

A ppe ndix Ta ble  5  U nit : I n  Thous a nds  of  N e w  Ta iw a n D olla r s  

 

 

Purchaser/ Seller Counter- party Relationship 

Transaction status 

Reasons for and status of differences in 

transaction terms 

compared to arms-length transaction 

(Note 1) 

Notes or accounts receivable 

(payable) 
Note 

(Note 2) 

 
Purchases 

(sales) 
Amount 

Ratio to total 

purchase 

(sales) 

Credit period Unit Price Credit period Balance 

Ratio to Notes 

or accounts 

receivable 

(payable) 

Chien Kuo 

Construction Co. 

Ltd. 

Shun Long 

International 

Electrical 

Engineering Co., 

Ltd. 

Subsidiaries Purchase   $ 326,699     8.99% As contract - -  ( $ 179,702 )  (  15.45% )  

Shun Long 

International 

Electrical 

Engineering Co., 

Ltd. 

Chien Kuo 

Construction Co. 

Ltd. 

Parent company Purchase  (  326,699 )  (  74.92% ) As contract - -    145,450     86.33%  

            

            

            

            

            

 

Note  1:Where  the  tr ansaction terms  for  r ela ted par ties  are  di fferent from those  of the  arms - l ength tr ansactions ,  the  di fference  and the  reason for  i t shal l  be  s ta ted in the  columns  ti tl ed 

“Uni t pr i ce”  and “Credi t Per iod”.   

Note  2: If payments  are  col l ec ted (paid)  i n advance,  the  reasons ,  contrac tual  terms ,  amounts ,  and di fference  from arms - l ength tr ansactions  shal l  be  s ta ted in the  column ti tl ed “Notes” .  

Note  3:Paid-in capi tal  r efer s  to  the  paid -in capi ta l  of the  parent.  Where  issuer ’s  shares  have no par  value  or  w here  the  par  value  per  share  i s  not NT$ 10,  any cal cula tions  that i nvolve 

paid- in capi ta l  r a ti o  of 20% shal l  be  repl aced w i th the  equi ty ra ti o  of 10% attr i butable  to  the  ow ners  of the  Company as  s ta ted in the  bal ance  sheet.   
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Chi e n Kuo  Co ns t r uc t i o n Co .  Lt d.   

Inf o r mat i o n o n Inve s t e e s  and t he i r  Lo c at i o ns  

J anuar y 1 ,  2 0 1 8  ~ De c e mbe r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 8  

Appe ndi x Tabl e  6  Uni t :  In Tho us ands  o f  Ne w Tai wan Do l l ars 

 

Investor Name of Investee Location Main businesses 

Original Investment Amount Balance-ending 
Income (Losses) 
of the Investee 

 

Investment gain 
or loss 

recognized in the 
current period 

Note End of Current 

Period 

End of the Prior 

Year 
Shares 

Ratio 
（％） 

Carrying Amount 

Chien Kuo Construction Co. 
Ltd. 

Jin Gu Limited British Virgin Islands Reinvestment   $ 491,804   $ 656,126    15,740 100   $ 2,747,651   $ 133,818    $ 133,818  Subsidiary 

 Yin Ying Holding Limited British Virgin Islands Reinvestment    1,065,645    1,065,645    32,701 100    2,176,668    140,475     140,475  Subsidiary 
 Chien Kuo Development Co., Ltd. Taiwan Building construction 

commission; public 

housing lease 

   144,065    144,065    11,100 100    99,093    670    678  Subsidiary 

 Shun Long International Electrical 
Engineering Co., Ltd. 

Taiwan Mechanical, electrical and 
plumbing engineering, 
undertaking and 
equipment/wholesale and 
retail 

   44,361    44,361    6,063 86.61    47,631    3,449     2,987  Subsidiary 

 WeBIM Services Co., Ltd. Taiwan Construction technology    15,166    15,166    1,530 76.5    14,417    6,705     5,129  Subsidiary 
 Anping Real Estate Co., Ltd. Taiwan Housing and building 

development and lease 
   140,000    140,000    14,000 100    134,376  (  2,781 )  (  2,781 ) Subsidiary 

Yin Ying Holding Limited Chien Kuo Asia Co., Ltd. British Virgin Islands Reinvestment    910,310    1,177,143    1,746 54.78    1,963,336    252,047    Not applicable. Sub-subsidiary 
Jin Gu Limited Chien Kuo Asia Co., Ltd. British Virgin Islands Reinvestment    810,433    1,047,989    1,441 45.22    1,620,702   252,047    Not applicable. Sub-subsidiary 
Chien Kuo Asia Co., Ltd. Shun Long (Hong Kong) Limited Hong Kong International trade    0.007794    0.007794    － 100    272  (  38 )   Not applicable. Sub-subsidiary 

            
 

Note  1:Whe re t here i nvol ves  a forei gn c urre nc y,  it  is  t r ansl ate d i nto Ne w Tai wan Do ll ars  by usi ng t he  e xc hange  r ate  as  at  Dec embe r 31 ,  2018 ( US$1＝ NT$30.72 ),  e xce pt  fo r pro fit  or  loss  ite ms ,  whic h ar e tr ans l ate d 

i nt o  Ne w Tai wan Do l l ar s by us i ng t he  ave r age  e xc hange  r at e  o ve r  J anuar y 1  -  De c e mber  3 1,  2 0 18 ( US$ 1＝NT$ 30.15).   

No t e  2 : For i nve s t ment i n i nve s t e es i n Chi na,  pl e as e r e f er t o  Appe ndi x Tabl e  9 .   
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Chi e n Kuo  Co ns t r uc t i o n Co .  Lt d  

Inve s t me nt s  i n Mai nl and Chi na  

J anuar y 1 ,  2 0 1 7  ~ De c e mbe r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 8  

Appe ndi x Tabl e  9  Uni t :  In t ho us ands  o f  NTD,  
unl e s s  o t herwi se s t at ed  

 

Investee in Mainland 

China 
Main businesses 

Paid-in 

Capital 
Investment method 

Accumulated 
investment amount 

remitted from 

Taiwan 
- beginning of 

period 

Wire-in or wire-out 
investment amount 

Accumulated 
investment 

amount 

remitted from 
Taiwan 

- end of period 

Profit of loss 

of Investee 

Direct and 
indirect 

percentage of 
ownership 

Investment gain 
or loss 

recognized in 

the current 
period 

(Note 1) 

Carrying 
amount - end of 

period 
 

(Note 1) 

Accumulated 
Repatriation of 

Investment 

Income as of the 
end of the 

period. 

Note 

Remitted Received 

Shanghai Chien Kuo 
Concrete Co., Ltd. 

Production and sale of concrete 
and concrete products 

  $ 153,969 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

  $ 125,779   $ -   $ -   $ 125,779   $ -    -   $ -   $ -   $ - Note 4 

Jianya（Yangzhou）

Information 
Technology Co., Ltd. 

Computer software technology 
development and consultation 

 

   110,592 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

   68,326    -    -    68,326    1,529     100%    1,529     153,277    -  

Suzhou Chien Hua 
Concrete Co., Ltd. 

Production and sale of concrete 
and concrete products 

   421,632 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

   182,036    -    -    182,036    17,176    100%    17,176    571,218    -  

Kunshan Jianshan 
Concrete Co., Ltd. 

Production and sale of concrete 
and concrete products 

   307,200 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

   230,025    -    -    230,025    -    -    -    -    - Note 4 

Wuxi Chien Bang 
Concrete Co., Ltd. 

Production and sale of concrete 
and concrete products 

   438,528 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

   214,059    -    -    214,059    227,199    100%    227,199    1,556,839    -  

Changzhou Chien An 
Concrete Co., Ltd. 

Production and sale of concrete 
and concrete products 

   76,800 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

   69,342    -    - 
 

   69,342    -    -    -    -    - Note 4 

Nantong Chien Cheng 
Concrete Co., Ltd. 

Production and sale of concrete 
and concrete products 

   62,208 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

   244,471    -    -    244,471    533    100%    533    78,912    -  

Jianya（Nantong）

Information 
Technology Co., Ltd. 

Computer software technology 
development and consultation 

   153,600 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

   -    -    -    -    2,673     100%    2,673     164,784    - Note 5 

Yangzhou Chien Yung 
Concrete Co., Ltd. 

Production and sale of concrete 
and concrete products 

   61,440 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

   197,041    -    -    197,041    5,118     100%    5,118     36,802    -  

Jianya（Yangzhou）

Information 
Technology Co., Ltd. 

Computer software technology 
development and consultation 

   248,832 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region 

   -    -    -    -    4,178     100%    4,178     254,770    - Note 6 

Shanghai Chien Chung 
Concrete Co., Ltd. 

Production and sale of concrete 
and concrete products 

   76,800 Investment through an existing 
company in a third region 

   -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    - Note 4 

Kunshan Jindi Concrete 
Co., Ltd. 

Production and sale of concrete 
and concrete products 

   43,008 Investment through an existing 
company in a third region 

   -    -    -    -    -     -    -     -    - Note 4 

Zunyi Chien Bang 
Mining Co., Ltd. 

Quarrying    156,660 Investment through an existing 
company in a third region 

   -     -    -    -     -    -    -    -    - Note 4 

Changzhou Changlong 
Handling Co., Ltd. 

Cargo handling    2,238 Investment through an existing 
company in a third region 

   -    -    -    -  (  53 )    100%  (  53 )    897    -  

Jiangsu Shili 
Construction Co., Ltd. 

Construction consultation    64,512 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region and 
others 

   23,100    -    -    23,100  (  603 )    100%  (  603 )    74,659    -  

Chien Kuo Construction 
Consultant (Kunshan) 
Co., Ltd. 

Construction consultation    18,432 Investment through a company 
founded in a third region and 
others 

   -    -    -    -  (  113 )    100%  (  113 )    22,825    -  

Loudi Chien Kuo Mining 
Co., Ltd. and other six 
invested companies 

Quarrying    1,223,270 Investment through an existing 
company in a third region 
and others 

   36,840    -    -    36,840    -      
（Note 5） 

   -     -    914,492 Note 4 
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Accumulated investment amount 
remitted from 

Taiwan to China as at end of current 
period 

Approved amount through 
Investment Committee of the Ministry 

of Economic Affairs 

Ceiling on investment in Mainland China imposed by 
the 

Investment Commission of the Ministry of Economic 
Affairs 

$1,420,697 (Note 3) $596,038  (Note 2) $2,969,684 

 

No t e  1 :   The  amo unt  was  r e c ognize d bas e d o n t he  audi t e d f i nanc i al s t at ements o f  i nve s t ees i n t he  s ame  pe r i o d.  

Note  2 :  The  amo unt  aut hori ze d by t he  Inve st me nt  Co mmiss io n,  MOEA was  NT$ 1,604 ,461 ,  o f  whic h NT$ 1,008 ,423  o ri gi nate d fro m t he  s ur pl uses  o f  i nves te d co mpanies  i n mai nl and Chi na r emi tte d to  t he  thi r d re gio ns,  

and was  no t  i nc l uded i n t he  c al c ulat ion o f  t he  l i mi t o n i nve s t ment.  

No t e  3 :   The  amo unt  r e mi t ted f r om Tai wan was  NT$ 1 ,4 20,697,  i nc luding t he  f o l lowi ng e xpe nses:  

( 1 )  Lo s s o n i nve s t me nt:   

Investee in Mainland China 
Original Investment 

Amount 
Inward Investment 

Amount 
Loss on Investment 

Shanghai Chien Chung Concrete Co., Ltd.   $ 33,553   $ 14,058   $ 19,495 

Shanghai Ruihui Trading Co., Ltd.    9,210    916    8,294 

Nanjing Jianxing Concrete Co., Ltd.    25,728    25,618    110 

Jianxiang Management Consulting 
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd. 

   1,779    -    1,779 

 

( 2 )  NT$ 1 8 4,675 o r iginat ed f r om t he  f unds  o f  t he  t hi r d r e gions.   

Note  4:   Changzho u Chie n An Co nc rete  Co. ,  Lt d.  was dis pose d of  and t he  e quit y t r ansfer  was  complete d as  at  Octo be r 31 ,  2013 . Shang hai  Chie n Chung Co ncrete  Co . , Lt d.  and Zunyi  Chie n Bang Mi ni ng Co . , Lt d.  had 

bee n li qui date d i n 2015  and 2013,  re s pecti ve l y.  Lo udi  Chie n Kuo Mi ni ng Co . , Lt d.  had bee n li qui date d o n August  15,  2016 .  Shanghai  Chie n Kuo  Co ncre te Co . ,  Lt d. had bee n l i qui date d o n Decembe r 9 ,  2016 ; 

Ji ans han Co ncrete  Co. ,  Lt d.  was  di s pose d of  and t he  e quit y tr ans fer  had bee n co mplete d as  at  Augus t  23 ,  2017 .  Guangxi  He f a Mi ni ng Co . ,  Lt d.  was  dis pose d of  and t he  e quit y tr ansfer  had bee n complete d as  at  

Se pt e mber 2 2 ,  2 0 17.  Kuns han J i ndi  Co ncr ete Co . ,  Lt d.  had be e n l i qui dat ed o n J anuar y 1 8 ,  2 0 1 8.  

No t e  5 :   St o c k s pl it  f r om Nant ong Chi e n Che ng Co nc r ete Co . ,  Lt d.  

No t e  6 :   St o c k s pl it  f r om Yangzho u Chi e n Yung Co nc r ete Co . ,  Lt d.  


